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Explanatory Note

On January 6, 2026, Skyward Specialty Insurance Group, Inc. (the “Company”), filed a Current Report on Form 8-K (the “Original Report”) to report the
completion of its previously announced acquisition of Apollo Group Holdings Limited (“Apollo”) on January 1, 2026. The acquisition was consummated
pursuant to the terms of the share purchase agreements entered into with 100% of the Apollo shareholders.

This Amendment No. 1 to Current Report on Form 8-K amends the Original Report to include the pro forma and Apollo historical financial information
required under Items 9.01(b) and excluded from the Original Report in reliance on Item 9.01.

Item 9.01    Financial Statements and Exhibits

(a)    Financial Statements of Business Acquired.

The audited consolidated financial statements of Apollo for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, prepared in accordance with accounting
principles, standards and practices generally accepted in the United Kingdom, together with a qualitative reconciliation to U.S. GAAP, and the notes related
thereto, are filed as Exhibit 99.1 to this report and incorporated herein by reference.

(b)    Pro Forma Financial Information.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information of the Company include the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as of December 31,
2025 and the unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2025 and the notes related thereto, are filed as
Exhibit 99.2 to this report and incorporated herein by reference.

(d)    Exhibits. The following exhibits are filed as part of this Current Report on Form 8-K:

Exhibit No. Description of Exhibits
23.1 Consent of Deloitte LLP, Auditors.
99.1 Audited financial statements of Apollo Group Holdings Limited as of and for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024.
99.2 Unaudited pro forma combined financial information of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024.

104.1 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)
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CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

We consent to the incorporation by reference in Registration Statement No. 001-41591 of Skyward Specialty Insurance Group
Inc. of our report dated March 12, 2026, relating to the financial statements of Apollo Group Holdings Limited appearing in this
Current Report on Form 8-K/A dated March 17, 2026.

/s/ Deloitte LLP
London, U.K.
March 12, 2026 
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS
LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Apollo Group Holdings Limited (the “Parent Company”) and its
subsidiaries (the “group”), which comprise the consolidated balance Sheet and the company balance Sheet as of December 31,
2025 and 2024; the consolidated profit and loss account – Technical Account; the consolidated profit and loss account – Non-
Technical Account; the consolidated statement of comprehensive income; the consolidated statement of changes in equity, the
company statement of changes in equity, the consolidated statement of cash flows for the years then ended, and the related
notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively referred to as the “financial statements”).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the
Company as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in
accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and
applicable law), including Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and
Republic of Ireland”.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Company and to meet our other ethical
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with United
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law), including
Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland”, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going
concern at least, but not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period, disclosing, as applicable, matters related
to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company
or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS
LIMITED

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is
a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood
that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made
by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt
about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS
LIMITED

Other Information Included in the Group Annual Report

Management is responsible for the other information included in the Group Annual Report. The other information comprises the
information included in the Group Annual Report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon.
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of
assurance thereon.

In connection with our audits of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and consider whether
a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the financial statements, or the other information otherwise
appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of
the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report.

/s/ Deloitte LLP
London, United Kingdom
12 March 2026
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
TECHNICAL ACCOUNT - GENERAL BUSINESS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

2025  2024 
Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Premiums written
Gross written premium 3 405,862  661,431 
Outwards reinsurance premium (112,893) (176,513)

292,969  484,918 
Change in provision for unearned premium
Gross provision 3 (62,192) (79,121)
Reinsurers’ share 3 23,167  34,825 

Earned premiums, net of reinsurance 253,944  440,622 

Allocated investment return transferred from the non-
technical account

5
18,006  22,258 

Claims paid
Gross provision (114,673) (235,732)
Reinsurers’ share 40,279  86,952 
Net claims paid (74,394) (148,780)

Change in provision for claims
Gross provision 3 (74,821) (127,529)
Reinsurers’ share 3 4,392  11,921 
Change in net provision for claims     (70,429)      (115,608)

Claims incurred, net of reinsurance (144,823) (264,388)

Net operating expenses 4 (51,071) (104,824)



Amounts to be paid under reinsurance
arrangements



-



(25,289)

Balance on the technical account for general business 76,056  68,379 
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
NON-TECHNICAL ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

2025  2024 
Notes $’000 $’000

Balance on the technical account for general business 76,056  68,379

Investment income 5 13,180  23,793 
Realised gains/(losses) on investments 5 612  1,861 
Unrealised (losses)/gains on investments 5 4,549  (2,440)
Investment expenses and charges 5 (335) (956)
Total investment return 18,006  22,258 

Allocated investment return transferred to the
technical account

(18,006) (22,258)

Other income 4,669  4,466 
Other charges (2,300) (2,891)
Gain on foreign exchange 2  382 

- 
Revenue from management services 3 116,384  73,785 
Interest receivable and other income 6 265  284 
Other operating expenses (136,262) (100,873)

Profit before taxation


Tax on profit
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58,814



(9,105)

43,532



(6,143)

Profit for the financial year 49,709  37,389 

Other comprehensive income / (expenditure) 1,558  (618)



Total comprehensive income    



51,267



36,771

All amounts relate to continuing operations.

There was no other comprehensive income during the financial year other than the profit included in the statement of
comprehensive income.

The notes on pages 15 to 65 form part of these financial statements.
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025

2025  2024 
Notes $’000 $’000

Fixed assets
Intangible fixed assets 12 3,152  3,431 
Tangible fixed assets 13 597  725 
Financial Investments 14 515,974  354,896 
Deposits with ceding undertakings 14 113  - 

519,836  359,052 

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions
Provisions for unearned premiums 16 69,183  45,748 
Claims outstanding 16 146,386  138,228 

215,569  183,976 

Current assets
Debtors 17 366,941  273,343 
Cash at bank and in hand – Corporate 19,411  18,066 
Cash at bank and in hand – Syndicate 35,123  26,415 

421,475  317,824 

Total assets 1,156,880  860,852 

Technical provisions
Provisions for unearned premiums 16 (235,438) (170,182)
Claims outstanding 16 (464,559) (378,124)

(699,997) (548,306)

Liabilities
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 18 (232,204) (126,463)

Total liabilities (932,201) (674,769)

Total assets less liabilities 224,679  186,083 
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025

2025  2024 
Notes $’000 $’000



Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year






18






(8,106)






(21,306)
Net assets 216,573  164,777 

Share Capital and Reserves
Called up share capital 21 1,475  1,475 
Share premium account 21 90,575  89,551 
Other reserves 194  194 
Exchange reserve 1,272  209 
Profit and loss account 123,057  73,348 

216,573  164,777 

216,573  164,777 

The notes on pages 15 to 65 form part of these financial statements.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 12 March 2026 and signed on its behalf by:
    

/s/ DCB Ibeson /s/ TL McHarg    
Director                     Director

Registered Number: 12878158
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

COMPANY BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025

2025  2024 
Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed assets
Investment in subsidiaries 14 83,668        82,642    

83,668  82,642 
Current assets
Debtors 17 46,431  27,853 
Cash at bank and in hand 979  5,408 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 18 (7,160) (2,774)

Net current assets 40,250  30,487 

Net assets 123,918  113,129 

Capital and Reserves
Called up share capital 21 1,475  1,475 
Share premium account 21 90,575  89,551 
Profit and loss account 31,868  22,103 

123,918  113,129 

The company is reporting a profit after tax for the financial year to 31 December 2025 of $9.8m (2024: profit of $13.8m).

The notes on pages 15 to 64 form part of these financial statements.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 12 March 2026 and signed on its behalf by:

/s/ DCB Ibeson /s/ TL McHarg    
Director                     Director
                        

Registered Number: 12878158
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025
Called up

share
capital

$’000

Share
premium
account

$’000
Other

reserves $’000

Profit and loss
account

$’000



Exchange

Reserve
$’000

Total
$’000

At 1 January 2024 1,475  89,166  188  36,577  294  127,700 

Profit for the financial year -  -  -  36,771  (85) 36,686 
Other comprehensive income -  -  -  -  -  - 
Total comprehensive income -  -  -  36,771  (85) 36,686 

Movement in period -  -  6  -  -  6 
Issue of share capital (Note 21) -  385  -  -  -  385 
Expenses of equity shares -  -  -  -  -  - 

At 31 December 2024 1,475  89,551  194  73,348  209  164,777 

At 1 January 2025 1,475  89,551  194  73,348  209  164,777 

Profit for the financial year -  -  -  49,709  -  49,709 
Other comprehensive income -  -  -  -  1,558  1,558 

Total comprehensive income -  -  -  49,709  1,558  51,267 

Movement in period -  -  -  -  -  - 
Issue of share capital (Note 21) -  1,024  -  -  -  1,024 
Expenses of equity shares -  -  -  -  (495) (495)

At 31 December 2025 1,475  90,575  194  123,057  1,272  216,573 
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

Called up share
capital

$’000

Share premium
account

$’000

Profit and loss
account

$’000
Total
$’000

At 1 January 2024 1,475  89,166  8,303  98,944 

Profit for the financial year -  -  13,800  13,800 

Issue of share capital (Note 21) -  385  -  385 
At 31 December 2024 1,475  89,551  22,103  113,129 

At 1 January 2025 1,475  89,551  22,103  113,129 

Profit for the financial year -  -  9,765  9,765 

Issue of share capital (Note 21) -  1,024  -  1,024 

At 31 December 2025 1,475  90,575  31,868  123,918 
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

2025  2024 
   Notes $’000 $’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities 19 18,299  505 

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of intangible fixed assets 12 (771) (1,075)
Purchase of tangible assets 13 (99) (654)
Interest and similar income received 265  291 
Purchase of financial investments (15,993) — 
Net cash flows from investing activities (16,598) (1,438)

Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,701  (933)
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations (356) (254)

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the year 18,066  19,253 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 19,411  18,066 

The corporate members have no control over the disposition of assets and liabilities at Lloyd’s consequently the cash flow statement is
prepared reflecting only the movement in corporate funds which includes transfers to and from the Syndicates.
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

1) Accounting policies

Statement of compliance
Apollo Group Holdings Limited (“AGHL”) is a private company limited by shares and is incorporated in England, United
Kingdom under the Companies Act 2006. The registered office is One Bishopsgate, London EC2N 3AQ.

These financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025 statements comply with Financial Reporting Standard 102
(“FRS 102”).

Basis of preparation
These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for financial assets which are
measure at fair value through profit and loss, and in accordance with applicable financial accounting standards, being FRS
102 and FRS 103 issued by the Financial Reporting Council (“FRC”). The financial statements have been prepared using
the going concern basis of accounting.

The financial information set out above does not constitute the Company’s statutory accounts for the years ended 31
December 2024 or 2025 but is derived from those accounts. Statutory accounts for 2024 and 2025 have been delivered to
the Registrar of Companies. The auditors have reported on those accounts under International Standards on Auditing: their
reports were unqualified, did not draw attention to any matters by way of emphasis and did not contain statements under
s498(2) or (3) of the Companies Act 2006.

The financial statements are presented in U.S. dollar ($).

Basis of consolidation
The Group’s financial statements consolidate the financial statements of AGHL and its subsidiary undertakings detailed in
note 14.

The financial statements of the corporate capital member subsidiaries included in the consolidation recognise their
proportion of all the transactions undertaken by their participation in the Managed Syndicates (“the Syndicates”) in
aggregation with the transactions undertaken by the Group. The proportion referred to above is calculated by reference to
the Group’s participation as a percentage of the Syndicate’s total capacity.

Acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries and businesses are accounted for using the purchase method or by using the
merger accounting method where the relevant criteria are met.
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

1) Accounting policies (continued)

Basis of consolidation (continued)
Under the purchase method the cost of the business combination is measured at the aggregate of the fair values (at the date
of exchange) of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Group in exchange for
control of the acquiree plus costs directly attributable to the business combination. Any excess of the cost of the business
combination over the acquirer's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities is recognised as goodwill.
If the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities exceeds the cost of the business combination the excess is
recognised separately on the face of the consolidated statement of financial position immediately below goodwill. No
individual profit and loss account is presented for AGHL, as permitted by Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006.

Where an acquiring entity outside of the Group acquires more than 90% of the equity merger relief can be applied so that
the acquisition in the acquiring entity is recorded at nominal value and no share premium recognised.

Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty
The management and control of each syndicate is carried out by the managing agent of that syndicate and the corporate
members look to the managing agent to implement appropriate policies, procedures and internal controls to manage each
syndicate. The critical accounting adjustments and key sources of estimation uncertainty set out below relate to the
syndicates managed by ASML for which the Group participate via APL16.

In preparing these annual accounts, the directors of the Group have made judgements, estimates and assumptions that
affect the application of the managed syndicate’s accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income
and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are
considered to be relevant.

Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.
Revisions to estimates are recognised in the period in which they are identified if the revision affects only that period and
future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Critical judgements in applying the syndicate’s accounting policies
There are no critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations (which are dealt with separately below), in the
process of applying the syndicate’s accounting policies.
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

1) Accounting policies (continued)

Key sources of estimation uncertainty
The key assumptions and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date that have a significant risk of
causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year relate principally
to gross written premium and claims outstanding, in particular the provision for claims that have been incurred at the
reporting date but have not yet been reported and the accrual for pipeline premium respectively.

Gross written premium
Gross written premium comprises contractual amounts, underwriter estimates at a policy level, reflecting guidance provided
by clients and cover holders, and actuarial pipeline premium estimates at a portfolio level based on historical experience.
The gross written premium payable on a policy is often variable, dependent on the volume of trading undertaken by the
insured during a coverage period. Estimates of such additional premiums are included in premiums written but may have to
be adjusted if economic conditions or other underlying trading factors differ from those expected (see note 3).

Claims outstanding
The measurement of the provision for claims outstanding and the related reinsurance requires assumptions about the future
that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the annual accounts.

The provision for claims outstanding comprises the estimated cost of settling all claims incurred but unpaid at the balance
sheet date and includes IBNR. This is a complex area due to the subjectivity inherent in estimating the impact of claims
events that have occurred but for which the eventual outcome remains uncertain. The estimate of IBNR is generally subject
to a greater degree of uncertainty than that for reported claims.

The amount included in respect of IBNR is based on statistical techniques of estimation applied by the managing agent’s in-
house actuaries. These techniques normally involve projecting based on past experience the development of claims over
time, as adjusted for expected inflation, to form a view of the likely ultimate claims to be expected and, for more recent
underwriting years, the use of industry benchmarks and initial expected loss ratios from business plans. Where there is
limited prior experience of the specific business written considerable use is made of information obtained in the course of
pricing individual risks accepted and experience of analogous business. Account is taken of variations in business accepted
and the underlying terms and conditions. The provision for claims also includes amounts in respect of internal and external
claims handling costs.
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

1) Accounting policies (continued)

Claims outstanding (continued)
Accordingly, the most critical assumptions as regards to claims provisions are that the past is a reasonable indicator of the
likely level of claims development, that the notified claims estimates are reasonable and that the rating, inflation and other
models used for current business are based on fair reflections of the likely level of ultimate claims to be incurred. The level of
uncertainty with regard to the estimations within these provisions generally decreases with the length of time elapsed since
the underlying contracts were on risk. The reserving uncertainty will be greatest for liability business which is described as
long-tail, reflecting the time it takes for losses to be identified by claimants and settled. Long-tail classes make up
approximately half of the business written.

The reserve setting process is integrated within Apollo’s governance framework. The proposed best estimate reserves are
reviewed in detail by the Managing Agent Reserving Committee on a quarterly basis and specific management margin
added to increase the probability that the reserves are sufficient to meet liabilities so far as they can reasonably be foreseen.
These reserves, including margins, are then subject to further review by the Group. The directors consider that the
provisions for gross claims and related reinsurance recoveries are fairly stated on the basis of the information currently
available. The ultimate liability will vary as a result of subsequent information and events, which may result in significant
adjustments to the amounts provided. The estimate of the provision for claims outstanding will develop over time and the
estimated claims expense will continue to change until all the claims are paid. The historic development of claims incurred
estimates is set out in the loss development triangles by year of account in note 2.

A summary of the significant accounting policies adopted are set out below.

Investment in subsidiaries
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of AGHL and entities controlled by the Group (its
subsidiaries). Control is achieved where the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity
so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in total comprehensive income from the
effective date of acquisition and up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate using accounting policies consistent with
those of the parent. All intra-Group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost less impairment in the individual financial statements.
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APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

1) Accounting policies (continued)

Gross premiums written
Gross premiums written comprise premiums on contracts of insurance incepted during the financial year as well as
adjustments made in the year to premiums on policies incepted in prior accounting periods. Additional or return premiums
are treated as a re-measurement of the initial premium. Estimates are made for pipeline premiums, representing amounts
due to the syndicate not yet received or notified.

Premiums are shown gross of brokerage payable and are exclusive of taxes and duties thereon.

Outwards reinsurance premiums
Written outwards reinsurance premiums comprise the estimated premiums payable for contracts entered into during the
period. Non-proportional reinsurance contracts are recognised on the date on which the policy incepts and proportional
reinsurance is recognised when the underlying gross premium is written.

The reported outwards reinsurance premiums include adjustments for variations in cover relating to contracts incepting in
prior accounting periods.

Under some policies, reinsurance premiums payable are adjusted retrospectively in the light of claims experience. Where
written premiums are subject to an increase retrospectively, any potential increase is recognised as soon as there is an
obligation to the reinsurer.

Provisions for unearned premiums
Written premiums are recognised as earned over the life of the policy. Unearned premiums represent the proportion of
premiums written that relate to unexpired terms of policies in force at the balance sheet date, calculated on the basis of
earnings patterns reflecting the risk profile of the underlying policies or time apportionment as appropriate.

Outwards reinsurance premiums are earned in the same accounting period as the premiums for the related direct or inwards
business being reinsured.

Claims provisions and related recoveries
Gross claims incurred comprise the estimated cost of all claims occurring during the year, whether reported or not, including
related direct and indirect claims handling costs and adjustments to claims outstanding from previous years.

Incurred claims outstanding are reduced by anticipated salvage and other recoveries from third parties. The amount of any
salvage and subrogation recoveries is separately identified and, where material, reported as a receivable.
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1) Accounting policies (continued)

Claims provisions and related recoveries (continued)
The provision for claims outstanding is assessed on an individual case by case basis and is based on the estimated ultimate
cost of all claims notified but not settled by the balance sheet date, together with the provision for related claims handling
costs. The provision also includes the estimated cost of IBNR claims as well as claims incurred but not enough reported
(“IBNER”) and a confidence margin above best estimate.

The reinsurers’ share of provisions for claims is based on amounts of claims outstanding and projections for IBNR, net of
estimated irrecoverable amounts, having regard to the reinsurance programme in place for the class of business, the claims
experience for the year and the current security rating of the reinsurance companies involved.

Where the security rating provides an indication that the recoverable amount may be impaired a proportion of the balance
will be provided for as a provision for bad debt by applying a percentage based on historical experience.

Adjustments to the amounts of claims provisions established in prior years are reflected in the annual accounts for the period
in which the adjustments are made. The provisions are not discounted for the investment earnings that may be expected to
arise in the future on the funds retained to meet the future liabilities. The methods used, and the estimates made, are
reviewed regularly.

Unexpired risks provision
A provision for unexpired risks is made where claims and related expenses likely to arise after the end of the financial period
in respect of contracts concluded before that date are expected, in the normal course of events, to exceed the unearned
premiums and premiums receivable under these contracts after the deduction of any acquisition costs deferred.

A provision for unexpired risks is calculated separately by reference to classes of business which are regarded as managed
together after taking into account relevant investment return. All the classes of the syndicate are considered to be managed
together.

Financial Assets and Liabilities
The Group has chosen to apply the provisions of Section 11 (Basic Financial Instruments) and Section 12 (Other Financial
Instruments Issues) of FRS 102 for the treatment and disclosure of financial assets and liabilities.
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1) Accounting policies (continued)

Financial Assets and Liabilities (continued)
Classification
The accounting classification of financial assets and liabilities determines the way in which they are measured and changes
in those values are presented in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Financial assets and
liabilities are classified on their initial recognition.

The initial classification of a financial instrument takes into account contractual terms including those relating to future
variations. Once the classification of a financial instrument is determined at initial recognition, re-assessment is only required
when there has been a modification of contractual terms that is relevant to an assessment of the classification.

The syndicate’s investments comprise holdings of short-dated government and corporate bonds, collective investment
schemes and cash and cash equivalents. The loan to Lloyd’s Central Fund is included as a syndicate investment. The
syndicate may hold derivative financial instruments for risk management purposes in line with the investment strategy.
Hedge accounting is not adopted.

The syndicates do not hold any non-derivative financial assets or financial liabilities for trading purposes. When derivatives
are determined to be liabilities, they are categorised as held for trading and reported within other creditors in the balance
sheet.

Deposits with credit institutions, debtors, and accrued interest are classified as loans and receivables.

Recognition:
Financial assets and liabilities are recognised when the managed syndicate becomes a party to the contractual provisions of
the instrument. Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual
arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the entity
after deducting all of its liabilities. The syndicates do not hold any equity instruments.

Measurement:
All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at transaction price (including transaction costs), except for those
financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value (which is normally
the transaction price excluding transaction costs), unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction.

Investments and derivative instruments are measured at fair value through the profit or loss. All other financial assets and
liabilities are held at cost. The syndicate does not hold any non-current debt instruments and does not classify debt
instruments as payable or receivable within one financial year.
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1) Accounting policies (continued)
Financial Assets and Liabilities (continued)
Realised and unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of investments are initially presented in the
non-technical profit and loss account in the period in which they arise. Interest income is recognised as it accrues.
Investment management and other related expenses are recognised when incurred. The overall investment return is
subsequently transferred to the technical account to reflect the investment return on funds supporting the underwriting
business.

Financial assets are derecognised when and only when:
• the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or are settled;
• the syndicate transfers to another party substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset;

or
• the syndicate, despite having retained some significant risks and rewards of ownership, has transferred control of the

asset to another party and the other party has the practical ability to sell the asset in its entirety to an unrelated third
party and is able to exercise that ability unilaterally and without needing to impose additional restrictions on the
transfer.

Financial liabilities are derecognised only when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

Fair value measurement:
The best evidence of fair value is a quoted price for an identical asset in an active market. When quoted prices are
unavailable, the price of a recent transaction for an identical asset provides evidence of fair value as long as there has not
been a significant change in economic circumstances or a significant lapse of time since the transaction took place. If the
market is not active and recent transactions of an identical asset on their own are not a good estimate of fair value, the
managing agent estimates the fair value by using a valuation technique.

Inputs are used in applying the various valuation techniques and broadly refer to the assumptions that market participants
use to make valuation decisions, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may include price information, volatility statistics,
yield curves, credit spreads, liquidity statistics and other factors.

The use of different valuation techniques could lead to different estimates of fair value. FRS 102 section 11.27 establishes a
fair value hierarchy that prioritises the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the
highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority
to unobservable inputs (Level 3). More information on the hierarchy is included in note 14.
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1) Accounting policies (continued)

Financial Assets and Liabilities (continued)

Impairment of financial instruments measured at historic cost:

For financial assets carried at historic cost, the amount of an impairment is the difference between the asset’s carrying
amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest
rate.

For financial assets carried at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is the difference between the asset’s carrying
amount and the best estimate of the amount that would be received for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date.

Where indicators exist for a decrease in impairment loss, and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring
after the impairment was recognised, the prior impairment loss is tested to determine reversal. An impairment loss is
reversed on an individual impaired financial asset to the extent that the revised recoverable value does not lead to a revised
carrying amount higher than the carrying value had no impairment been recognised. The amount of the reversal is
recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Off-setting
Financial assets and financial liabilities are off-set, and the net amount presented in the balance sheet when, and only when,
the company has a legal right to set off the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and
settle the liability simultaneously.

Deposits with ceding undertakings
Deposits with ceding undertakings are funds held by cedants for the settlement of claims. These funds are held at amortised
cost in the balance sheet.

Debtors and creditors
Debtors and creditors are recognised when due. These include amounts due to and from agents, brokers and insurance
contract holders which are classified as insurance debtors and creditors as they are non-derivative financial assets with fixed
or determinable payments that are not quoted on an active market. Insurance debtors are measured at amortised cost less
any provision for impairments. Bad debts are provided for only where specific information is available to suggest a debtor
may be unable or unwilling to settle its debt to the company. The provision is calculated on a case-by-case basis. Insurance
creditors are stated at amortised cost.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits with maturities of three months or less from the
acquisition date that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in fair value and are used by the syndicate in the
management of its short-term commitments.
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1) Accounting policies (continued)    

Cash and cash equivalents (continued)
Cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortised cost in the statement of financial position.

Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group’s cash management are included as a
component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the statement of cash flows.

Investment return
Investment return comprises investment income, realised investment gains and losses, movements in unrealised gains and
losses, investment expenses and charges and interest payable.

Realised gains and losses represent the difference between the net proceeds on disposal and the purchase price (net of
transaction costs).

Unrealised gains and losses on investments represent the difference between the fair value at the balance sheet date and
their purchase price. Movements in unrealised investment gains and losses comprise the increase/decrease in the reporting
period in the value of the investments held at the reporting date and the reversal of unrealised investment gains and losses
recognised in earlier reporting periods in respect of investment disposals of the current period.

Investment return is initially recorded in the non-technical account and subsequently transferred to the technical account to
reflect the investment return on funds supporting the underwriting business.

Deposits received from reinsurers
The Managed Syndicates require certain reinsurers to collateralise their potential exposure to the syndicate through the
depositing of funds. To the extent that the funds are not called upon as paid recoveries at the balance sheet date they are
recorded as financial investment or cash and cash equivalents with a corresponding liability recorded as deposits received
from reinsurers.

Net operating expenses
Net operating expenses include acquisition costs, administrative expenses and members’ standard personal expenses.
Reinsurers’ commissions and profit participations, consortia income and expenses attributable to the syndicates represent
contributions towards operating expenses and are reported accordingly, in effect reducing the net operating expense.



Costs incurred by the managing agent on behalf of the Managed Syndicates are recognised on an accruals basis. No mark-
up is applied.
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1) Accounting policies (continued)

Acquisition Costs
Acquisition costs represent costs arising from the conclusion of insurance contracts. They include both direct costs such as
brokerage and commission, and indirect costs such as administrative expenses connected with the processing of proposals
and the issuing of policies. Acquisition costs include fees paid to consortium leaders in return for business written on behalf
of the syndicate as a consortium member.

Acquisition costs are earned in line with the earning of the gross premiums to which they relate. The deferred acquisition
cost asset represents the proportion of acquisition costs which corresponds to the proportion of gross premiums written that
is unearned at the balance sheet date.

Reinsurers’ commissions and profit participations
Under certain outwards reinsurance contracts the syndicate receives a contribution towards the expenses incurred. The
outwards reinsurance contracts may allow the ceding of acquisition costs and in certain instances an allocation of
administrative expenses. Reinsurance arrangements can also pay an overriding or profit commission.

The reinsurers’ share of expenses is included with operating expenses and earned in line with the related expense. The
reinsurers’ share of deferred acquisition cost liability corresponds to the gross deferred acquisition costs and is recorded
within accruals and deferred income on the balance sheet.

Consortia share of expenses
Syndicate 1969 (“S1969”) is the leader of a number of underwriting consortia. Under the terms of these contracts
participants are required to pay fees to the syndicate, as leader, in return for the business written on their behalf. These fees
represent a contribution towards the expenses incurred by the syndicate underwriting for the consortia. The syndicate
accrues the consortium fee income in line with the writing of the business for each consortium, calculated in accordance with
the individual contractual arrangements.

In addition, the consortium arrangements include an entitlement to profit commission based on the performance of the
business written by the consortium leader. The Managed Syndicates accrue profit commission in accordance with the
contractual terms based on the forecast performance of each consortium. Both the accrued consortium fees and accrued
profit commission are included as a credit to administrative expenses.
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1) Accounting policies (continued)

Managing agent’s fees and profit commission
The managing agent charges a management fee based on syndicate capacity. This expense is recognised over the 12
months following commencement of the underwriting year to which it relates.

The managing agent has agreed contractual terms with the capital providers to the syndicate for the payment of profit
commission based on the performance of the individual years of account of the syndicate. Profit commission is accrued in
line with the contractual terms and the development of the result of the underlying years of account at the balance sheet
date.

Amounts charged to the syndicate do not become payable until after the appropriate year of account closes, normally at 36
months, although the managing agent may receive payments on account of anticipated profit commission if interim profits
are released to members.

Intra group managing agency fees and profit commission is eliminated on consolidation.

Foreign currencies
The functional currency of AGHL is considered to be U.S. Dollars (“USD”) as this is the currency of the primary economic
environment in which the Group operates.  The consolidated financial statements are presented in USD which is consistent
with the functional currency of the Group.

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into U.S. Dollars which is the functional and presentational currency of the
Group. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange rates at the date of the transactions if significant
or otherwise at the appropriate average rates of exchange for the period. The Group’s monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the rates of exchange at the balance sheet
date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated
to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items
denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at historic cost are translated to the functional currency using the
exchange rate at the date of the transaction. For the purposes of foreign currency translation, unearned premiums and
deferred acquisition costs are treated as monetary items.

Foreign exchange differences arising on translation of foreign currency amounts are included in the non-technical account.
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1) Accounting policies (continued)

Revenue from Management Services
Income is derived from fees and invoices, net of purchase taxes, measured at the fair value of consideration received or
receivable from insurance services provided, plus an agreed agency fee, consortium income and profit commission from the
Managed Syndicates.

Profit commission is calculated on underwriting year of account profit for each syndicate. Apollo has agreed contractual
terms with the capital providers to the syndicate for the payment of profit commission based on the performance of the
individual years of account of the syndicate. Profit commission is accrued in line with the contractual terms and the
development of the result of the underlying years of account. Amounts charged to the syndicate do not become payable until
after the appropriate year of account closes, normally at 36 months, although Apollo may receive payments on account of
anticipated profit commission if interim profits are released to members.

The consortium income represents an allocation of fees payable by consortia members for which Apollo is the consortium
leader. Consortium income is recognised at the point of time when premiums is written. Income related to the time required
for the underwriters to service the policies over 2 years are deferred.

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation
Tangible fixed assets are recorded at cost which comprises the purchase price, together with any transaction costs, non-
refundable purchase taxes and costs attributable to bringing the asset to be capable of operation.

Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of tangible fixed assets on a straight line basis, from the month of purchase,
over their estimated useful lives.

Estimated useful life:
Leasehold improvements – the term of the lease
Furniture and equipment – 10 years
Computers and office equipment – up to 4 years
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Intangible fixed assets and amortisation
Intangible fixed assets are recorded at cost which comprises the purchase price, together with any transaction costs, non-
refundable purchase taxes and costs attributable to bringing the asset to be capable of operation.

Amortisation is calculated to write off the cost of intangible fixed assets on a straight-line basis, from the month of purchase
or date it is in use, over their estimated useful lives. It is charged to other operating expenses within the statement of
comprehensive income

Estimated useful life:
Software – up to 5 years
Syndicate Capacity – 10 years

Goodwill
Goodwill arising on the acquisition of subsidiary undertakings, representing any excess of the cost of the business
combination over the acquirer’s interest in the fair value of net assets will be amortised on a straight-line basis over a period
of 5 years. Provision is made for any impairment.

Pension costs
The Group makes contributions to a defined contribution pension scheme on behalf of qualifying employees. The pension
contributions are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the period to which they relate.

        
Provisions for liabilities and charges
A provision is recognised where there is a present obligation, whether legal or constructive, as a result of a past event for
which it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reasonable estimate
can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Equity dividends receivable
Dividends from subsidiary investments are recognised as income when declared and approved by the subsidiary’s board of
directors.

Operating leases
Payments made under operating leases are recognised in the income statement. Rentals under operating leases are
recognised in the income statement and charged on a straight-line basis over the lease term, even if the payments are not
made on such a basis. Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to sign an operating lease are similarly spread on a
straight-line basis over the lease term.
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Taxation
Current tax is recognised for the amount of tax payable in respect of the taxable profit of the subsidiary entities for the
current or past reporting periods using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the
reporting date.

Deferred Tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences at the reporting date, except as otherwise indicated. Timing
differences are differences between taxable profits and total comprehensive income that arise from the inclusion of income
and expenses in tax assessments in years different from those in which they are recognised in the financial statements.

        
Deferred tax assets are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of
deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Deferred tax is calculated using the tax rates and laws that have been
enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference. The
tax expense (income) is presented either in profit or loss, other comprehensive income or equity depending on the
transaction that resulted in the tax expense (income).

Share-based payment
The Group issues equity-settled shares to certain employees under a share-based payment arrangement.

The fair value of the share-based payment is determined at the grant date. The difference between the fair value and
amount paid net of leavers is recognised as a charge to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the vesting
period.

Classification of insurance and reinsurance contracts    
Insurance and reinsurance contracts are classified as insurance contracts where they transfer significant insurance risk. If a
contract does not transfer significant insurance risk it is classified as a financial instrument. All of the syndicate’s written
contracts and purchased reinsurance contracts transfer significant insurance risk and therefore are classified as insurance
contracts.
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2) Risk and Capital Management

Introduction and overview
The shareholder of AGHL is principally exposed to risk through the Group’s participation on the Managed Syndicates. This
note presents qualitative risk management disclosures in respect of the syndicates managed by AGHL’s subsidiary ASML
including the nature and extent of insurance and financial risks to which those Managed Syndicates are exposed, the
managing agent’s objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing insurance and financial risks, and for
managing the respective managed syndicate’s capital. The quantitative disclosures are made in respect of the Group.

The nature of the Managed Syndicates’ exposure to risk and their objectives and policies for managing risk have not
changed significantly from the prior year.

Risk management framework
The primary objective of the managed syndicate’s risk management framework is to protect the managed syndicate’s
members from events that hinder the sustainable achievement of financial performance objectives, including failing to
maximise opportunities through informed and appropriate risk taking. All staff providing services to the Managed Syndicates
are trained to recognise the critical importance of having efficient and effective risk management systems in place.

The Board of Directors of the managing agent has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Managed
Syndicate’s risk management framework. The managing agent Board has established an Audit Committee and a Risk
Committee which oversee the operation of the Managed Syndicate’s risk management framework and review and monitor
the management of the risks to which each syndicate is exposed.

The managing agent has established a risk management function, together with terms of reference for its Board of Directors,
its committees and the associated executive management committees which identify the risk management obligations of
each. The risk management function is supported by a clear organisational structure with documented delegated authorities
and responsibilities from the managing agent Board of Directors to executive management committees and senior managers
using a standard ‘three lines of defence’ model. The framework sets out the risk appetites for each of the syndicates and
includes controls and business conduct standards.

Under the risk management framework, the managing agent’s Executive Risk Committee oversees the first line risk at an
executive level.
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2) Risk and Capital Management (continued)

Risk management framework (continued)
Accordingly, the executive members responsible for these risks provide the Board Risk Committee with a first line view of the
risk and the risk management function provides a second line challenge and oversight. The managing agent Internal Audit
function provides assurance through its role as the third line of defence.

The risk management function reports quarterly to the managing agent Board and Board Risk Committee on its activities
and provides a forward-looking view of the upcoming assurance activities. The Reserving Committee, Underwriting
Committee, Finance & Reporting Committee, Investment and Treasury Oversight Group, and Change Committee report
regularly to the Executive Committee and work closely with the risk management function on their activities as well as
reporting to the Board and the relevant Board committees.

Insurance risk
Insurance risk refers to fluctuations in the timing, frequency and severity of insured events, relative to expectations at the
time of underwriting. It is comprised of premium risk and reserving risk and is the principal risk the syndicate faces in the
writing of insurance contracts

Underwriting risk
Underwriting risk is the risk that the insurance premium will not be sufficient to cover future insurance losses and associated
expenses. This includes the risks that the premium is set too low, the contract provides inappropriate levels of cover, or that
the actual frequency or severity of claims events will be significantly higher than was expected during the underwriting
process.


Reserve risk
Reserve risk is the risk that the reserves established in respect of insurance claims incurred are insufficient to settle the
claims and associated expenses in full.

Management of insurance risk
A key component of the management of insurance risk for the Managed Syndicates is a disciplined underwriting strategy
that is focused on writing quality business and not writing for premium volume. Product pricing is designed to incorporate
appropriate premiums for each type of assumed risk. The underwriting strategy includes underwriting limits on the Managed
Syndicate’s total exposure to specific risks together with limits on geographical and industry exposures to ensure that a well-
diversified book is maintained.

Contracts can contain a number of features which help to manage the underwriting risk such as the use of deductibles, or
capping the maximum permitted loss, or number of claims (subject to local regulatory and legislative requirements).
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2) Risk and Capital Management (continued)

Management of insurance risk (continued)
The Managed Syndicates make use of reinsurance to mitigate the risk of incurring significant losses linked to a single or
catastrophe event, including excess of loss and catastrophe reinsurance. Where an individual exposure is deemed surplus
to the syndicate’s appetite, additional facultative reinsurance is purchased.

The Managed Syndicates limit their exposure to catastrophic events based on their risk appetite. This is achieved using
commercially available proprietary risk management software to assess catastrophe exposure and includes adjustments to
the outputs to reflect the in-house view of risk. There is, however, always a risk that the assumptions and techniques used in
these models do not exactly model the actual losses that occur or that claims arising from an un-modelled event are greater
than those anticipated.

The Board sets limits to the Managed Syndicate’s exposure to catastrophe events both on a gross and net of reinsurance
basis and adherence to these limits is regularly monitored by the Exposure Management team which reports monthly to the
Underwriting Committee and quarterly to the Executive and Board Risk Committees. Apollo monitors its catastrophe
exposures against a range of probabilistic and scenario-based outputs. A range of natural and man-made catastrophe risk
appetites that reflect Apollo’s risk profiles are in place, which are reported to the Risk Committee on a quarterly basis and
escalated to the Board by exception.

As the managed syndicates write a mixture of property, casualty, and speciality business, Apollo has invested in tooling and
data sets to ensure that the appropriate capabilities are in place to manage the underlying syndicate’s risk profile.

The Reserving Committee oversees the management of reserving risk. The use of proprietary and standardised modelling
techniques, internal and external benchmarking and the review of claims development are all instrumental in mitigating
reserving risk.

The Group in-house actuaries perform a reserving analysis on a quarterly basis, liaising closely with underwriters, claims
and reinsurance personnel. The aim of this exercise is to produce a probability-weighted average of the expected future
cash outflows arising from the settlement of incurred claims and claims on unearned premium. These projections include an
analysis of claims development compared to the previous ‘best estimate’ projections.

The Reserving Committee performs a comprehensive review of the projections, both gross and net of reinsurance. Following
this review, the Reserving Committee makes recommendations to the managing agent Audit Committee as to the claims
provisions to be established.
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Management of insurance risk (continued)
In arriving at the level of claims provisions a margin is applied over and above the actuarial best estimate to increase the
probability that the reserves are sufficient to meet liabilities.

The level of year end reserves is validated by external consulting actuaries through their report to management and their
provision of a Statement of Actuarial Opinion to the managing agency and Lloyd’s on gross and net reserves by year of
account.

Concentration of insurance risk
The managed syndicates have an agreed appetite to measure and monitor against annually approved risk accumulation
tolerances. The individual class and/or portfolio level aggregation controls are managed under the Underwriting Committee.
Outputs that are monitored include aggregate exposure monitoring that reflects that underlying syndicate risk profile and
scenario testing.

Sensitivity to insurance risk
The liabilities established could be significantly lower or higher than the ultimate cost of settling the claims arising. This level
of uncertainty varies between the classes of business and the nature of the risk being underwritten and can arise from
developments in case reserving for attritional losses, large losses and catastrophes, or from changes in estimates of IBNR
claims.

A five percent increase or decrease in the ultimate cost of settling claims arising from a change in actuarial assumptions is
considered to be reasonably possible at the reporting date. A five percent increase or decrease in total earned claims
liabilities would have the following effect on profit or loss.

2025
$’000

2024
$’000

Gross         Net Gross Net
5% movement 23,228  15,909  18,906  11,995 

On a net of reinsurance basis the effects would be more complex depending on the nature of the loss and its interaction with
other losses already incurred. The incidence of profit commission payable to intermediaries may also affect the gross and
net impact on results.
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2) Risk and Capital Management (continued)

Financial risk
The focus of financial risk management for the Group is ensuring that financial assets are sufficient to fund the obligations
arising from its insurance contracts as they fall due. The primary objective of the investment management process is to
maintain capital value, which is of particular importance in volatile financial market conditions.

Further the Group looks to optimise the risk-adjusted total return whilst being constrained by capital preservation and
liquidity requirements. A low to medium risk investment policy has been adopted and the managed syndicate assets have
been invested in short dated fixed income government and corporate bonds and money market funds.

The investment management of the short dated fixed income bond portfolio is outsourced to a third party. An investment
mandate reflecting the managed syndicate’s risk appetite is in place and has been approved by the managing agency Board.
Compliance with this is implemented through the investment managers systems and monitored through the monthly and
quarterly reporting process.

The Group holds assets totalling $106.3m (2024: $86.4m) as Funds at Lloyd’s (“FAL”). FAL represents capital provided by
the Group as security and is a requirement for underwriting within the Lloyd’s market. The level of FAL is determined based
on Economic Capital Assessments and FAL can be called upon to settle losses. The Group mitigates currency risk and
financial risk by keeping FAL as USD cash.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a counterparty fails to discharge a contractual obligation.

The Group is exposed to credit risk in respect of the following:

•    holdings in collective investment schemes;
•    short dated fixed income government and corporate bonds;
•    reinsurers’ share of insurance liabilities;
•    amounts due from intermediaries;
•    amounts due from reinsurers in respect of settled claims;
•    cash and cash equivalents; and
•    other debtors and accrued interest.
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2) Risk and Capital Management (continued)
Management of credit risk
The Group is exposed to the credit risk associated with its investment portfolio which is invested in securities which are rated
BBB or above. The bond portfolio is managed to single issuer limits set by credit rating and there is a limit to the overall
exposure to BBB rated securities. Apollo approves new financial institutions before using them as investment or treasury
counterparties.

The Group manages reinsurer credit risk through outwards reinsurance purchase policies. The guidelines place limits on its
exposure to a single counterparty based on the credit rating of the counterparty and the counterparties reputation and recent
performance. The Managed Syndicates’ exposure to reinsurance counterparties is monitored by the reinsurance team as
part of their credit control processes. On a quarterly basis the Finance Committee reviews the credit exposures to
reinsurance counterparties.

The Group assesses the creditworthiness of all reinsurers by reviewing public rating information and by internal
investigations. The impact of reinsurer default is regularly assessed and managed accordingly. Where reinsurance is
transacted with unrated reinsurers, the reinsurer is required to fully collateralise its exposure through depositing funds in
trust for the Managed Syndicates.

The Group reviews intermediary performance against the terms of business agreements by the compliance function. The
status of intermediary debt collection is reported to the Finance Committee.

Exposure to credit risk
The carrying amount of financial assets and reinsurance assets represents the maximum credit risk exposure.

The following table analyses the credit rating by investment grade of financial investments, reinsurers’ share of claims
outstanding, debtors arising out of direct insurance and reinsurance operations, cash and cash equivalents and other
debtors and accrued interest.

Debtors arising out of direct and reinsurance operations are comprised of pipeline premiums and balances relating to
outstanding receipts from Lloyd’s Central Accounting. By their nature, it is not possible to classify these balances by credit
rating and therefore they are included as not rated in the following tables.
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2) Risk and Capital Management (continued)

Exposure to credit risk (continued)

   2025
    AAA
    $’000

    AA
    $’000

    A
    $’000

    BBB
    $’000

    Not rated
    $’000

    Total
    $’000

Financial investments 254,216 2,900 77,417 72,595 2,510 409,638
Reinsurers’ share of claims outstanding 2,190 60,142 84,054 - - 146,386
Reinsurance debtors 755 2,137 11,979 12 4,271 19,154
Insurance debtors - - - - 198,795 198,795
Cash and cash equivalent 21,641 - 13,482 - - 35,123
Overseas deposits 6,754 1,080 1,678 952 3,056 13,520
Total 285,556 66,259 188,610 73,559 208,632 822,616

   2024
    AAA
    $’000

    AA
    $’000

    A
    $’000

    BBB
    $’000

    Not rated
    $’000

    Total
    $’000

Financial investments 159,842 3,368 57,166 47,772 339 268,487
Reinsurers’ share of claims outstanding 3,033 57,041 78,154 - - 138,228
Reinsurance debtors - 1,190 42 - 18,749 19,981
Insurance debtors - - - - 146,823 146,823
Cash and cash equivalent 14,065 - 12,350 - - 26,415
Overseas deposits 5,276 819 1,025 779 2,191 10,090
Total 182,216 62,418 148,737 48,551 168,102 610,024

Financial assets that are past due or impaired
The Managed Syndicates have debtors arising from direct insurance and reinsurance operations that are past due but not
impaired at the reporting date. These debtors have been individually assessed for impairment by considering information
such as the occurrence of significant changes in the counterparty’s financial position, patterns of historical payment
information and disputes with counterparties.

An analysis of the carrying amounts of past due or impaired debtors is presented in the table below. There are no other
financial assets that are considered past due or impaired.
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Financial assets that are past due or impaired (continued)

Year 2025

     Debtors arising from
direct insurance

operations
    $’000

    Debtors arising
from reinsurance

operations
    $’000

Past due but not impaired financial assets:
Past due by:

1 to 180 days     24,659     4,781
More than 180 days     16,043     782

 
 


Past due but not impaired financial assets     40,702     5,563

 


Neither past due nor impaired financial assets     158,093     13,591
Net carrying value     198,795     19,154

Year 2024

     Debtors arising from
direct insurance

operations
    $’000

    Debtors arising
from reinsurance

operations
    $’000

Past due but not impaired financial assets:
Past due by:

1 to 180 days     14,956     7,598
More than 180 days     10,695     854

 
 


Past due but not impaired financial assets     25,651     8,452

 


Neither past due nor impaired financial assets     121,172     11,529
Net carrying value     146,823     19,981


 

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Managed Syndicates assets are insufficient to fund the obligations arising from its insurance
contracts and financial liabilities as they fall due or can only be met by incurring additional costs. The Managed Syndicates
are exposed to daily calls on its available cash resources mainly from claims arising from insurance contracts and its
ongoing expenses.
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Management of liquidity risk
The Managed Syndicates approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have
sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they fall due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring
unacceptable losses or risking damage to the relevant syndicate’s reputation.

The Group’s approach to managing liquidity risk is as follows:

• forecasts are prepared and revised on a regular basis to predict cash outflows from insurance contracts and overheads
over the short, medium and long term;

•    the Managed Syndicates purchase assets with durations not greater than its estimated insurance contract liabilities and
expense outflows;

•    assets purchased by the Managed Syndicates are required to satisfy specified marketability requirements;
•    the Managed Syndicates maintain cash and liquid assets to meet daily calls;
•        the Managed Syndicates regularly update their contingency funding plans to ensure that adequate liquid financial

resources are in place to meet obligations as they fall due in the event of reasonably foreseeable abnormal
circumstances; and

•    liquidity stress testing is performed for the syndicate, looking both at cash flow liquidity and shock loss scenarios.

The Managed Syndicates hold sufficient premium trust funds in money market funds to meet daily liquidity. Holdings in
money market funds are well diversified, very liquid and generally low risk. There is, however, a risk that the fund does not
have sufficient liquidity to meet all redemptions in extreme conditions. The fixed income short dated government and
corporate bond portfolio is relatively liquid and can be realised within a matter of days under normal market conditions.

Maturity analysis of syndicate liabilities
The maturity analysis presented in the table below shows the remaining contractual maturities for the managed syndicate’s
insurance contracts and financial instruments. For insurance and reinsurance contracts, the contractual maturity is the
estimated date when the gross undiscounted contractually required cash flows will occur. For other financial assets and
liabilities it is the earliest date on which the gross undiscounted cash flows (including contractual interest payments) could be
paid assuming conditions are consistent with those at the reporting date.
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Maturity analysis of syndicate liabilities (continued)

    Year 2025

Carrying
amount

$’000

Total cash
flows
$000

No stated
maturity

$000

Less than 1
year

$’000
1-3 years

$’000
3-5 years

$’000

More than 5
years
$’000

Deposits received from
reinsurers 18,684  18,684  -  9,974  6,469  1,596  645 
Claims outstanding 464,559  464,559  -  123,637  173,904  93,199  73,819 
Creditors 171,567  171,567 - 138,960 32,607 - -
Total liabilities 654,810 654,810 - 272,571 212,980 94,795 74,464

    Year 2024

Carrying
amount

$’000

Total cash
flows
$000

No stated
maturity

$000

Less than 1
year

$’000
1-3 years

$’000
3-5 years

$’000

More than 5
years
$’000

Deposits received from
reinsurers

14,039 14,039 - 8,690 3,828 1,003 518

Claims outstanding 378,124 378,124 - 100,647 151,490 72,440 53,547
Creditors 103,528 103,528 - 77,688 25,840 - -
Total liabilities 495,691 495,691 - 187,025 181,158 73,443 54,065

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices, excluding those that are caused by credit downgrades which are included under credit risk. Market risk
comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk; currency risk; and other price risk.

The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters,
while optimising the return on risk within the framework set by the managing agent’s investment policy.

Management of market risk
For each of the major components of market risk the Managed Syndicates have policies and procedures in place which
detail how each risk should be managed and monitored. The management of each of these major components of market risk
and the exposure of the managed syndicate at the reporting date to each major component are addressed below.
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Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises primarily from the Managed Syndicates’ exposure to financial investments and overseas deposits.
Exposure to significant fluctuations in market value due to changes in bond yields is managed through investment in short
duration securities. Investment types include short dated fixed income bonds and money market funds.

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates.

The Managed Syndicates write business primarily in Sterling, Euros, U.S. Dollars and Canadian Dollars and is therefore
exposed to currency risk arising from fluctuations in the exchange rates of its functional currency (U.S. Dollars) against these
currencies.

The foreign exchange policy is to maintain assets in the currency in which the cash flows from liabilities are to be settled in
order to hedge the currency risk inherent in these contracts so far as is allowed by regulatory requirements and for any profit
or loss to be reflected in the net assets of the functional currency. Occasionally, the Managed Syndicates may make limited
use of foreign exchange derivative instruments to manage future currency cash flow requirements.

Regulatory capital requirements and liquidity impact the ability to match in currency. Regulatory funding requirements are
calculated on the basis of gross data and as a result a net currency asset can arise. Net assets in currency is not a direct
indication of the liquidity in a currency. The Managed Syndicates are able to undertake currency trades either to help match
in currency or meet liquidity needs.

The table below summarises the carrying value of the managed syndicate’s assets and liabilities, at the reporting date:

Year 2025 U.S. Dollar
 $’000

Euro
$’000

Sterling
$’000

Other
$’000

Net assets 67,920 4,119 (4,260) 5,686



Year 2024 U.S. Dollar

 $’000
Euro
$’000

Sterling
$’000

Other
$’000

Net assets 80,446 6,252 (46,716) 5,240
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Sensitivity analysis to market risks
An analysis of the Managed Syndicates’ sensitivity to currency risk is presented in the table below. The table shows the
effect on profit or loss of reasonably possible changes in the relevant risk variable. The sensitivity analysis assumes that all
other variables remain constant and that the exchange rate movement occurs at the end of the reporting period. The impact
of exchange rate fluctuations could differ significantly over a longer period. The occurrence of a change in foreign exchange
rates may lead to changes in other market factors as a result of correlations.

Profit/(Loss) for the year
2025
$’000

2024
$’000

Currency risk 
 

10 percent increase in USD/Euro exchange rate 374 568
10 percent decrease in USD/ Euro exchange rate (458) (695)
10 percent strengthening of GBP/U.S. Dollar (387) 7,313
10 percent weakening of GBP/U.S. Dollar 473 (8,938)

Other price risk
The Managed Syndicates’ investments comprise holdings in short dated fixed income government and corporate bonds and
money market funds. The bond portfolio is relatively low risk being both short dated and investment grade securities and
therefore it has limited sensitivity to market movements.

The money market funds are near cash and therefore minimal exposure to market movements.

A fair value hierarchy is provided in note 14 which categorises investments according to the level of judgement exercised in
their valuation.

Capital management

Capital framework at Lloyd’s
Lloyd’s is a regulated undertaking and subject to supervision by the PRA under the Financial Services and Markets Act
2000, and in accordance with the Solvency U.K. Framework.

Within this supervisory framework, Lloyd’s applies capital requirements at member level and centrally to ensure that Lloyd’s
would comply with the Solvency U.K. requirements, and beyond that to meet its own financial strength, licence and ratings
objectives.

Although, as described below, Lloyd’s capital setting processes use a capital requirement set at syndicate level as a starting
point, the requirement to meet Solvency U.K. and Lloyd’s capital requirements apply at overall and member level only
respectively, not at syndicate level. Accordingly, the capital requirement in respect of the managed syndicate’s members is
not disclosed in these annual accounts.
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Lloyd’s capital setting process
To meet Lloyd’s requirements, each syndicate is required to calculate its Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) for the
prospective underwriting year. This amount must be sufficient to cover a 1 in 200 year loss, reflecting uncertainty in the
ultimate run-off of underwriting liabilities (SCR ‘to ultimate’). The syndicate must also calculate its SCR at the same
confidence level but reflecting uncertainty over a one year time horizon (one year SCR) for Lloyd’s to use in meeting
Solvency U.K. requirements. The SCRs of each syndicate are subject to review and approval by Lloyd’s.

Syndicates 1969, 1971 and 1994 use an internal model developed in house to calculate the SCR as opposed to adopting a
standard formula. The SCR is reviewed and approved by the managing agency Board.

A syndicate may be comprised of one or more underwriting members of Lloyd’s. Each member is liable for their own share of
underwriting liabilities on the syndicates on which they participate but not for other members’ shares. Accordingly, the capital
requirements that Lloyd’s sets for each member operate on a similar basis. Each member’s SCR is based on the member’s
share of the syndicate’s SCR ‘to ultimate’.

Where a member participates on more than one syndicate, Lloyd’s sums together each syndicate’s SCR but a credit for
diversification is allowed to reflect the spread of risk consistent with determining an SCR which reflects the capital
requirement to cover a 1 in 200 year loss ‘to ultimate’ for that member. Over and above this, Lloyd’s applies a capital uplift to
the member’s capital requirement, known as the Economic Capital Assessment (ECA). The purpose of this uplift, which is a
Lloyd’s rather than a Solvency UK requirement, is to support Lloyd’s financial strength, licence and ratings objectives.

Provision of capital by members
Each member may provide capital to meet their ECA either by assets held in trust by Lloyd’s specifically for that members
Funds at Lloyd’s (“FAL”), or as the member’s share of the members’ balances on each syndicate on which they participate.

Accordingly, all of the assets less liabilities of the syndicate, as represented in the members’ balances reported on the
balance sheet, represent resources available to meet members’ and Lloyd’s capital requirements.

42



APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

2) Risk and Capital Management (continued)

Claims development
The level of reserving uncertainty varies significantly from class to class.

The Managed Syndicates’ current catastrophe exposure is predominantly U.S. windstorm related. Property catastrophe
claims, such as earthquake or hurricane losses, can take several months or years to develop as adjusters visit damaged
property and agree claim valuations.

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR for each
successive underwriting year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date for participations on all
syndicates. Balances have been translated at exchange rates prevailing at 31 December 2025 in all cases.

Gross claims development as at 31 December 2025:

Pure underwriting year
2018 and prior

$m



2019

$m



2020

$m



2021

$m



2022

$m
2023

$m
2024

$m
2025

$m
Total

$m
Incurred gross claims
At end of underwriting year 52.4  44.9  50.2  69.7  53.2  60.5  84.2  99.7  514.8 
one year later 82.5  85.7  109.2  131.9  114.0  134.0  160.2  817.5 
two years later 86.6  93.6  114.6  121.8  121.1  134.8  672.5 
three years later 88.6  99.4  124.7  131.3  127.9  571.9 
four years later 90.2  108.6  126.2  135.6  460.6 
five years later 97.9  117.0  127.3  342.2 
six years later 101.3  120.6  221.9 
seven years later 100.5  100.5 


Gross ultimate claims reserve 100.5 



120.6



127.3



135.6 127.9  134.8  160.2  99.7  1,006.6 

Less gross claims paid (88.2) (108.1) (100.3) (98.9) (70.3) (40.9) (30.2) (5.1) (542.0)



Gross claims reserves 12.3 



12.5



27.0



36.7 57.6  93.9  130.0  94.6  464.6 
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Claims development (continued)

Net claims development as at 31 December 2025:

Pure underwriting year
2018 and prior

$m



2019

$m



2020

$m



2021

$m



2022

$m
2023

$m
2024

$m
2025

$m
Total

$m
Incurred net claims 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

At end of underwriting year 21.2 19.8 25.3 31.1 37.4 45.4 65.3 72.9 318.4 
one year later 45.6 43.2 52.8 59.3 85.0 99.1 127.1 
 512.1 
two years later 48.3 45.7 52.2 57.4 92.0 104.5 
 
 400.1 
three years later 49.4 46.7 56.6 63.6 101.1 
 
 
 317.4 
four years later 50.5 48.5 59.1 66.7 
 
 
 
 224.8 
five years later 52.7 50.6 58.8 
 
 
 
 
 162.1 
six years later 54.6 51.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 105.8 
seven years later 54.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 54.0 



Net ultimate claims reserve 54.0 



51.2



58.8



66.7 101.1  104.5  127.1  72.9  636.3 

Less gross claims paid (46.2) (43.6) (47.4) (51.4) (59.7) (34.0) (30.9) (4.9) (318.1)



Net claims reserves 7.8 



7.6



11.4



15.3 41.4  70.5  96.3  68.0  318.2 

All balances presented are in respect of premiums earned to the balance sheet date and therefore reflect the pattern of
earnings and risk exposed over a number of calendar years.
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2025 Gross
Premiums

Written

Gross
Premiums

Earned

Gross
Claims

Incurred

Net
Operating
Expenses

Rein-surance
Balance






Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Direct insurance
Motor 54,807  45,164  (33,582) (3,492) 1,605  9,695 
Marine, aviation and
transport

28,032  25,042  (16,621) (4,385) (617) 3,419 

Fire and other damage to
property

70,528  63,090  (23,072) (9,877) (16,840) 13,302 

Third party liability 117,088  96,782  (59,417) (14,975) (14,409) 7,979 
Other 18,625  14,667  (7,697) (2,568) (2,120) 2,282 

289,080  244,745  (140,389) (35,297) (32,381) 36,678 
Reinsurance 116,782  98,925  (49,105) (15,774) (12,674) 21,372 

Total 405,862  343,670  (189,494) (51,071) (45,055) 58,050 

2024 Gross
Premiums

Written

Gross
Premiums

Earned

Gross
Claims

Incurred

Net
Operating
Expenses

Rein-surance
Balance






Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Direct insurance
Motor 58,908  61,818  (39,032) (6,358) (7,339) 9,089 
Marine, aviation and
transport

51,158  45,201  (31,675) (9,158) (71) 4,297 

Fire and other damage to
property

128,089  110,259  (44,568) (19,648) (17,199) 28,844 

Third party liability 195,946  181,522  (141,141) (34,483) (975) 4,923 
Other 29,349  23,990  (11,747) (4,502) 587  8,328 

463,450  422,790  (268,163) (74,149) (24,997) 55,481 
Reinsurance 197,981  159,520  (95,098) (30,675) (17,818) 15,929 

Total 661,431  582,310  (363,261) (104,824) (42,815) 71,410 

The categories above reflect the main classes of business the Group participates in. The 2024 comparatives above have
been restated using the same categories as 2025.

All insurance business is underwritten in the Lloyd’s insurance market therefore all premiums were concluded in the UK.
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Revenue from Management Services 2025 2024

$’000 $’000
Managing agents fees 13,741  8,582 
LLP Members services charged to Managed Syndicates 76,075  53,362 
PC & consortium overrider charged to Managed Syndicates 26,568  11,841 

Total revenue 116,384  73,785 

The income for the Group from other activities is derived from business in the U.K.

4) Net Operating Expenses
2025  2024 
$’000 $’000

Acquisition costs 70,461  101,245 
Change in deferred acquisition costs (12,237) (3,448)
Administrative expenses 2,058  25,389 
Reinsurance commissions and profit participation (12,953) (30,874)
Personal expenses 3,742  12,512 

51,071  104,824 

Amortisation of intangible assets is included in administrative expenses.

5) Investment Income
2025  2024 
$’000 $’000

Financial instruments held at their fair value through profit or loss:
Interest and dividend income 13,180  23,793 
Realised gains and losses 612  1,861 
Unrealised gains and losses 4,549  (2,440)
Other -  (439)

18,341  22,775 

Investment management expenses (335) (517)


 18,006  22,258 
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6) Finance income
2025  2024 

Interest receivable $’000 $’000

Bank interest 265  284 
Total 265  284 

7) Auditor’s remuneration

The analysis of the auditor’s remuneration is as follows: 2025  2024 
$’000 $’000

Fees payable to the AGHL’s auditor and its associates for the
Audit of the AGHL annual accounts 410  189 
The audit of the AGHL’s subsidiaries 180  169 
The audit of the Managed Syndicates 1,485  1,386 

Total audit fees 2,075  1,744 

Audit related assurance services of the Managed Syndicates 824  522 
Other assurance services of the Managed Syndicates 365  281 
Total non-audit fees 1,189  803 

8) Staff numbers and costs

Staff costs during the year were as follows: 2025  2024 
$’000 $’000

Wages and salaries
Social security costs 70,538  56,789 
Other pension costs (see note 22) 9,794  7,154 

4,038  3,491 
84,370  67,434 
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The average monthly number of employees of the Group during the year was:

2025  2024 
Number Number

Underwriting 88  71 
Claims and Reinsurance 21  179 
Support services 187  20 
Non-executive directors across the Group 7  7 

303  277 

The Company had no employees during the year ended 31 December 2025 (2024: nil). Staff engaged in the business of the Company are
employed by a subsidiary undertaking, Apollo Partners LLP.
Non-executive directors are appointed to the Managing Agent, a regulated entity and the Company. The non-executive directors of the
Company resigned on 1 January 2026.

9) Directors’ remuneration and transactions

2025 $’000  2024 $’000

Aggregate remuneration 5,860  3,807 
Contributions to defined contribution pension scheme 18  14 

8,032 

2025  2024 
Number Number

Number of Directors who:
Participated in a company defined pension scheme 2  2 
Held ordinary C shares in the company 4  4 

2025 $’000    2024 $’000

Remuneration of the highest paid Director 3,180  1,828 

Emoluments disclosed relate to the amounts paid during the year to the directors of the AGHL who are remunerated by the LLP for their
services.
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2025  2024 
Analysis of charge in year


Current tax:

$’000 $’000

U.K. corporation tax on profit of the year 8,911  5,398 
Adjustment in respect of prior period (155) (355)

8,756  5,043 

Total current tax 8,756  5,043 

Deferred tax:
Origination and reversal of timing differences 146  858 
Prior year adjustment 203  242 

Total tax 9,105  6,143 

Factors affecting tax charge for period
The tax assessed for the period is different to the standard rate of corporation tax in the U.K. of
25% (2024: 25%). The differences are explained below:

Group profit on ordinary activities before tax 58,814  43,532 

Group profit on ordinary activities multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in the U.K.
25% (2024: 25%)

14,703  10,880 

Effects of:

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 2,565  48 
Impact of overseas tax rates (8,212) (4,483)
Income not taxable in determining taxable profit (59) (99)
Double tax relief (30) - 
Prior period and other adjustments 27  (41)
Foreign exchange 47  (117)
Fixed asset timing differences 64  (45)

Total tax charge for the period 9,105  6,143 



This note reflects the corporation tax charge for the corporate entities. The taxation payable on profits of the LLP is the responsibility of
the corporate members.
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10) Tax on profit (continued)

The U.K. corporation tax rate is 25%.

Pillar II global minimum tax legislation was substantively enacted in the U.K. on 20 June 2023 and effective for periods from 1 January
2024. Pillar II introduces a minimum tax rate of 15% with top-up taxes where local tax rates are lower.

The Group’s consolidated revenues for two out of the four previous financial years were below the €750 million threshold for the Pillar II
tax framework. Accordingly, the Group is not in scope of Pillar II for the year ended 31 December 2025 and no deferred tax assets or
liabilities have been recognised in respect of Pillar II in the financial statements. The Group continues to monitor its Pillar II position and
legislative developments for future years.

11) Profit attributable to the Company

As permitted by Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006, no separate profit and loss account or statement of comprehensive income is
presented in respect of the parent Company. The profit attributable to the Company is disclosed in the footnote to the Company’s
balance sheet.

12) Intangible fixed assets
Purchase of

Syndicate
Capacity

Software Total

$’000 $’000 $’000
Costs
At 1 January 2025 366  9,740  10,106 
Additions -  771  771 
Disposals -  (334) (334)
FX 27  723  750 
At 31 December 2025 393  10,900  11,293 

Amortisation
At 1 January 2025 254  6,421  6,675 
Provided in the year 39  932  971 
FX 20  475  495 
At 31 December 2025 313  7,828  8,141 

Net book amount at 31 December 2025 80  3,072  3,152 

Net book amount at 31 December 2024 112  3,319  3,431 
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13) Tangible fixed assets
Leasehold

improvement
Fixtures &

fittings
Computer

equipment Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Costs
At 1 January 2025 416  314  563  1,293 
Additions 62  10  27  99 
Disposals -  (12) (69) (81)
FX 31  23  43  97 
At 31 December 2025 509  335  564  1,408 

Depreciation
At 1 January 2025 160  69  339  568 
Provided in the year 120  34  116  270 
Disposals -  (8) (62) (70)
FX 12  6  25  43 
At 31 December 2025 292  101  418  811 

Net book amount at 31 December 2025 217  234  146  597 

Net book amount at 31 December 2024 256  245  224  725 

14) Investments

The Group The Company
2025  2024  2025  2024 
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interests in subsidiaries     -  -  83,668  82,642 
Other financial asset investments 409,638  268,487  -  - 
Restricted cash – Fund’s at Lloyd’s 106,336  86,409  -  - 
Deposits with ceding undertakings 113  -  -  - 

516,087  354,896  83,668  82,642 
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14) Investments (continued)


All investments are measured at fair value through profit or loss. The valuation technique used for determination of the fair value of
financial instruments can be classified by the following hierarchy:

• Level 1 – Quoted prices for an identical asset in an active market. Quoted in an active market in this context means quoted prices
are readily and regularly available and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm’s length
basis.

• Level 2 – When quoted prices are unavailable, the price of a recent transaction for an identical asset provides evidence of fair value
as long as there has not been a significant change in economic circumstances or a significant lapse of time since the transaction
took place. If it can be demonstrated that the last transaction price is not a good estimate of fair value (e.g. because it reflects the
amount that an entity would receive or pay in a forced transaction, involuntary liquidation or distress sale), that price is adjusted.

• Level 3 – If the market for the asset is not active and recent transactions of an identical asset on their own are not a good estimate of
fair value, the fair value is estimated by using a valuation technique. The objective of using a valuation technique is to estimate what
the transaction price would have been on the measurement date in an arm’s length exchange motivated by normal business
considerations.

The table below analyses financial instruments held at fair value in the Syndicate’s balance sheets at the reporting date by its level in the
fair value hierarchy, corporate amounts relating to funds at Lloyd’s are included in note 15.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair value
total

$’000 $’000       $’000 $’000
2025
Financial assets
Shares and other variable yield
securities and units
in unit trust

-  184,611  -  184,611 

Debt securities and other fixed
income securities

90,349  134,678  -  225,027 

Overseas deposits 13,520  -  -  13,520 
103,869  319,289  -  423,158 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair value
total

$’000 $’000       $’000 $’000
2024
Financial assets
Shares and other variable yield
securities and units
in unit trust

-  112,308  1,515  113,833 

Debt securities and other fixed
income securities

64,411  90,253  -  154,664 

Overseas deposits 10,090  -  -  10,090 
74,501  202,561  1,515  278,587 
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14) Investments (continued)
Holdings in collective investment schemes are generally valued using prices provided by external pricing vendors. The categorisation of
the fair value by level has been determined by looking through the funds to the underlying holdings within the collective investment
schemes. Pricing vendors will often determine prices by consolidating prices of recent trades for identical or similar securities obtained
from a panel of market makers into a composite price. The pricing service may make adjustments for the elapsed time from a trade date
to the valuation date to take into account available market information. Where recently reported trades are not available, pricing vendors
will use modelling techniques to determine a security price.

Some government and supranational securities are listed on recognised exchanges and are generally classified as level 1 in the fair
value hierarchy. Those that are not listed on a recognised exchange are generally based on composite prices and are classified as level
2 in the fair value hierarchy.

Corporate bonds, including asset backed securities that are not listed on a recognised exchange or are traded in an established over-
the-counter market are also mainly valued using composite prices. Where prices are based on multiple quotes and those quotes are
based on actual recent transactions in the same instrument the securities are classified as level 2, otherwise they are classified as level 3
in the fair value hierarchy.

Management monitor movements in the valuation of the investment portfolio on a quarterly basis and investigation is undertaken when
these are outside of expectations. The short dated fixed income portfolio valuations are provided by the fund manager and compared
with alternative valuation sources as well as valuations provided independently by the custodian.

The Group has restricted cash assets held within Funds at Lloyd’s as detailed in Note 15.
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14) Investments (continued)

Interests in subsidiaries

Name of entity
Class of shares

held
Percentage

holding Nature of business

1. Apollo Syndicate Management Limited^ (‘ASML’) Ordinary 100 % Lloyd’s Managing Agent
2. Apollo Partners LLP^ Ordinary 100 % Service Entity
3. Cyrene Investments Limited^ Ordinary 100 % **Non-Trading company
4. Apollo No. 16 Limited^^ (‘APL16’) Ordinary 100 % Lloyd’s corporate member
5. Apollo No. 18 Limited^^ Ordinary 100 % *Non-Trading company
6. Apollo MGA Limited^ Ordinary 100 % **MGA
7. Apollo Group Services Limited^ Ordinary 100 % Non-Trading company
8. Apollo Bermuda Limited^^^ (‘ABL’) Ordinary 100 % Non-U.K. Trading company

*        Registered as a Lloyd’s corporate member, non-trading as have not participated on the 2025 YoA and prior or have ceased
underwriting.

**     Small company audit exemption applied.

All group companies are registered in England & Wales except Apollo Bermuda Limited which is registered in Bermuda. Registered office
addresses are indicated above as follows:


^     One Bishopsgate, London, EC2N 3AQ
^^    5th Floor, 70 Gracechurch Street, London EC3V 0XL
^^^ Wessex House, 3  Floor, 45 Reid Street, Hamilton HM12, Bermuda

The subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements.

The Company
2025  2024 
$’000 $’000

Investment in subsidiary at 1 January and 31 December 83,668  82,642 
83,668  82,642 

rd
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14) Investments (continued)

On January 2025, the group disposed of its 100 per cent interest in the ordinary share capital of Apollo No. 11 Limited (“APL 11”). The profit
up to date of disposal was $nil, and for its last financial year was $nil.

On 28 March 2025, the Group sold its 100 per cent interest in the ordinary share capital of Apollo No. 3 Limited (“APL 3”). The profit up to
date of disposal was $nil, and for its last financial year was $nil.

On 28 March 2025, the Group sold its 100 per cent interest in the ordinary share capital of Apollo No. 4 Limited (“APL 4”). The profit up to
date of disposal was $nil, and for its last financial year was $nil.

On 28 March 2025, the Group sold its 100 per cent interest in the ordinary share capital of Apollo No. 5 Limited (“APL 5”). The profit up to
date of disposal was $nil, and for its last financial year was $nil.

On 28 March 2025, the Group sold its 100 per cent interest in the ordinary share capital of Apollo No. 9 Limited (“APL 9”). The profit up to
date of disposal was $nil, and for its last financial year was $nil.

On 28 March 2025, Cyrene Investments sold its 100 per cent interest in the ordinary share capital of Cyrene Capital Limited. The profit up to
date of disposal was $nil, and for its last financial year was $nil.

For the 2024 disposal, the externally reviewed QMA forms closest to the date of disposal have been used to calculate the gross member
results included in these accounts. The QMA’s are an appropriate source of financial information for the disposals as they are subject to
Lloyd’s oversight, are externally reviewed, and provide an appropriate approximation of disposal financials. The economic impact of the
disposals is nil given the 100% quota share arrangements in place.

The sales generated a small profit on disposal of $82.

15) Funds at Lloyd’s

Syndicate
Participation

Corporate 2025 Total Syndicate
Participation

Corporate 2024
Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Restricted cash -  106,336  106,336  - 86,409  86,409 

-  106,336  106,336  -  86,409  86,409 

Funds at Lloyd’s represents assets deposited with the Corporation of Lloyd’s to support underwriting activities as described in the accounting
policies. APL16 and ABL have entered into a Deposit Trust Deed which gives Lloyd’s the right to apply these monies in settlement of any
claims arising from the participation of the Syndicate. These monies can only be released from the provision of this Deed with Lloyd’s
express permission and only in circumstances where the amounts are either replaced by an equivalent asset, or after the expiration of the
corporate members’ liabilities in respect of its underwriting. Restricted cash relating to the 2025 year of account is included in investments.
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16) Insurance Contracts

The following reconciliation shows the movement in the provision for claims outstanding during the year.

Gross provision Reinsurance
asset

2025 Net Gross provision Reinsurance
asset

2024 Net

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000






At 1 January 378,124  138,228  239,896  749,167  259,386  489,781 
Movements in the year 74,821  4,392  70,429  (534,596) (215,007) (319,589)
Prior year provisions -  -  -  166,142  95,399  70,743 
Other movements 11,614  3,766  7,848  (2,589) (1,550) (1,039)

At 31 December 464,559  146,386  318,173  378,124  138,228  239,896 

The following reconciliation shows the movements in the provision for unearned premium during the year.

Gross provision Reinsurance
asset

2025 Net Gross provision Reinsurance
asset

  2024 Net

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 1 January 170,182  45,748  124,434  382,411  87,551  294,860 
Movements in the year 62,192  23,167  39,025  (216,393) (42,898) (173,495)
Prior year provisions -  -  -  5,564  1,026  4,538 
Other movements 3,064  268  2,796  (1,400) 69  (1,469)

At 31 December 235,438  69,183  166,255  170,182  45,748  124,434 

The following reconciliation shows the movement in deferred acquisition costs during the year.

2025  2024 
$’000 $’000

At 1 January 33,528  80,399 
Movements in the year 12,237  (47,612)
Other movements 853  741 

At 31 December 46,618  33,528 
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17) Debtors

Amounts falling due within one year
The Group The Company
2025  2024  2025  2024 
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Amounts due from subsidiary undertakings -  -  9,835  7,026 
Amounts due from Managed Syndicates 36,196  16,755  -  - 
Other debtors 27,809  24,628  1,491  7 
Other assets 13,520  10,090  -  1,522 
Arising out of direct insurance operations 198,795  146,823  -  - 
Arising out of reinsurance operations 19,154  19,981  -  - 
Accrued interest -  205  -  - 
Deferred acquisition costs 46,618  33,529  -  - 
Prepayments and accrued income 11,516  7,081  35,105  19,298 

At 31  December 353,608  259,092  46,431  27,853 

Other debtors relate to reinsurance balances arising on corporate member level reinsurance arrangements. Other assets include
overseas deposit balances.

Amounts falling due after one year

The Group The Company
2025  2024  2025  2024 
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Amounts due from Managed Syndicates 13,333  14,251  -  - 
13,333  14,251  -  - 

At 31  December 366,941  273,343  46,431  27,853 

st

st
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18) Creditors

Amounts falling due within one year

The Group The Company
2025  2024  2025  2024 
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Amounts due to subsidiary undertakings -  -  -  2,407 
Other creditors 63,007  3,315  -  - 
Corporation tax -  (195) -  (195)
Arising out of direct insurance operations 738  892  -  - 
Arising out of reinsurance operations 80,613  61,488  -  - 
Deposit received from reinsurers 18,684  14,039  -  - 
Accruals and deferred income 69,162  46,924  7,160  562 

At 31  December 232,204  126,463  7,160  2,774 

Amounts falling due after one year

The Group The Company
2025  2024  2025  2024 
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Deferred tax 1,440  -  -  - 
Other creditors 6,666  21,306  -  - 

At 31  December 8,106  21,306  -  - 

240,310  147,769  7,160  2,774 

Other creditors include inter-syndicate balances.

st

st
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18) Creditors (continued)

Included in other creditors is a balance of $1.4m relating to a deferred tax liability which is analysed in the tables below.

The Group The Company
2025  2024  2025  2024 
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 1 January 1,192  73  (1,522) (1,406)

Current year (credit)/charge recognised in the income
statement

248  1,119  32  (116)

At 31 December 1,440  1,192  (1,490) (1,522)

The Group The Company
2025  2024  2025  2024 
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed asset timing differences 409  44  409  44 
Bonus provision (1,786) (1,566) (1,786) (1,566)
Deferred underwriting income 2,930  2,714  -  - 
Pension (113) -  (113)

Net deferred tax liability/(asset) 1,440  1,192  (1,490) (1,522)
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19) Net cash inflow from operating activities
2025  2024*
$’000 $’000

Operating profit before tax and interest 58,549  43,248 
Adjustment for:
Transactions attributable to syndicate (44,291) 39,283 
Change in investments 19,927  (4,395)
Foreign exchange -  (44)
Amortisation 971  753 
Depreciation 270  162 
Share based payments 1,024  395 

Operating cashflow before movement in working capital 36,450  79,402 

(Increase) in debtors (27,725) (14,218)
Increase/(Decrease) in creditors 18,115  (54,615)
Cash generated by operations 126,840  10,569 

Corporation and overseas taxes paid (8,541) (10,064)
Net cash inflow from operating activities 18,299  505 

*During the period, the share-based payments line in the cash flow statement was reclassified to ensure appropriate presentation. The
comparative information for 2024 has been reclassified accordingly to conform with the current period’s presentation.

20) Financial Commitments

Operating lease commitments
2025     2024

Land and
Buildings

Other Land and
Buildings

Other

Payments due - Group $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Within one year 1,578  203  1,386  261 
Between one and five years 2,993  36  4,158  223 

4,571  239  5,544  484 

Operating lease payments of $1,242,000 (2024: $1,014,000) relating to One Bishopsgate were recognised during 2025.
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21) Called up share capital, share premium and reserves
The Group The Company
2025  2024  2025  2024 
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Allotted, called-up and fully paid
23,687,044 of ordinary shares of $0.06 each 1,475  1,475  1,475  1,475 
Share premium 90,575  89,551  90,575  89,551 

At 31  December 92,050  91,026  92,050 91,026

As at 31 December 2025, there were 4 classes of ordinary shares, A1 Ordinary, A2 Ordinary, B Ordinary and C Ordinary.

With respect to the A1, A2 and B Ordinary class of shares, the shares do not carry any present or future preferential right to dividends, to
the company's assets on a winding up or to be redeemed in preference to shares in any other class of shares. The Ordinary $0.07
(sterling £0.05) shares have attached to them full voting rights and full dividend rights, they do not confer any rights of redemption. They
have capital distribution rights limited to pro rata rights in proportion to the total number of ordinary shares.

With respect to the C Ordinary class of shares, no shares were issued during 2025. These shares do not carry any present or future
preferential right to dividends, to the company’s assets on a winding up or to be redeemed in preference to shares in any other class of
shares. They also do not have any voting rights or dividend rights and do not confer any rights of redemption. They have capital
distribution rights limited to pro rata rights in proportion to the total number of ordinary shares.

The share premium reserve contains the premium arising on issue of equity shares, net of issue expenses.

Other reserves represent a merger relief consolidation adjustment which originated as part of the Group restructure in 2021.

The exchange reserve represents the cumulative effect of revaluations of group entities with a functional currency that is different to
USD.

22) Employee benefits
Apollo Partnerships LLP operates a stakeholder defined contribution pension scheme for the benefit of the employees. The assets of the
scheme are administered by an independent pension’s provider. The total expense charges to the profit or loss in the year ended 31
December 2025 was $4,038,000 (2024: $3,491,000).

st

61



APOLLO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

23) Related party transactions

All business with related parties is transacted on an arm’s length basis.

ASML receives managing agency fees from S1969 and S1971 at a rate of 0.9% of the managed stamp capacity and for SPA1925 at
1.0%, which is fully recognised in the year the syndicate starts underwriting (2024: 0.9% for S1969 and S1971 and 1.0% for SPA1925).
ASML receives profit commission at a rate of 17.5% (2024: 17.5%) for S1969 and 20.0% for S1971 (2024: 20.0%), subject to a two-year
deficit clause. No profit commission has been recognised for SPA1925. ASML also receives a share of the leader’s fee for managing
consortium arrangements.

Apollo Partners LLP employs all Group staff, including underwriters, claims and reinsurance staff. The services of these staff and its
partners are provided to various Group entities, including ASML to enable it to provide the services as managing agent for the Managed
Syndicates. The cost of providing these services and expenses are recharged to ASML which in turn recharges these to the respective
syndicate on a basis that reflects its usage of resources.

2025  2024 
$’000 $’000

Amounts recharged to Managed Syndicates 101,791  87,172 
Managing agents fee charged to Managed Syndicates 17,170  12,850 
Consortium overrider charged to Managed Syndicates 224  275 
Profit commission charged to Managed Syndicates 34,893  19,912 



One of the corporate members of AGHL, Hyperion Apollo Limited is a subsidiary of Howden Group Holdings Limited. DCB Ibeson is the
Non-Executive Director of DUAL International Ltd (an unregulated holding company within the Howden Group).
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24) Share-based payments

Equity-settled share scheme
The Group has an equity-settled share-based payment arrangement which is offered to certain employees, whereby equity instruments
are issued in return for employees continued service. A share-based payment expense is measured and allocated on a straight-line
basis over an estimated vesting period.

The shares can only vest if there is a future realisation event and the shares meet the criteria of the threshold mechanism.

For the 2025 year-end accounting of share-based payments, the vesting period is up to 31 December 2025 (2024: 31 December 2026).
The acquisition of Apollo by Skyward Specialty Insurance Group, completed in January 2026, constitutes an exit event that triggers the
threshold mechanism, resulting in a one-year acceleration of the vesting period. If an employee leaves before the vest date, AGHL has
the option of acquiring their shares, which if exercised would be transferred to the Apollo benefit trust for warehousing. There is no
liability to transfer cash (except in certain leaver scenarios). On a future realisation event there is no obligation for the Group to transfer
cash to employees (this will be received from the buyer).

During 2025, 65,137 C shares were acquired from the Employee Benefit Trust (EBT), which originated from leaver buybacks (2024: nil),
with no new shares being issued (2024: nil). Total C shares in issue at 31 December 2025 are 2,368,704 weighted average $1.00 (2024:
2,368,704 weighted average $0.97). See note 21 for further details.

The Black Scholes Pricing model is used to determine the fair value of the C-share rights at each grant date. The Black Scholes model is
considered the most appropriate and generally accepted pricing model to apply to the capital rights of the C-shares.

The Group recognised a total expense of $1.0m in relation to equity-settled share-based payment transactions in 2025 (2024: $0.5m).

25) Contingencies and guarantees

The Company is the guarantor of Letter of Credit (‘LOC’) facility agreements with National Westminster Bank plc and Lloyds bank plc to
support Apollo No.16’s retained share of the FAL requirement to underwrite on the Group’s managed syndicates. The cost of the facilities
includes arrangement fees, commission charges based on a commission rates and commitment fees. The facilities include standard
financial covenants that include certain group balance sheet measures which are reported quarterly.

At 31 December 2025 $60m (2024 $25m) was utilised and there were no cash drawings during the year (2024 nil).
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26) Ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party

In the opinion of the Directors, as at 31 December 2025 there is no controlling party as no shareholder had a controlling interest in
AGHL’s equity. Apollo Group Holdings Limited (“AGHL”) was the group holding company and ultimate parent entity.

On 1 January 2026, AGHL was acquired by Skyward Specialty Insurance Group which became the Group’s ultimate parent entity from
that date.

27) Subsequent events

On 1 January 2026, Skyward Speciality Insurance Group (“Skyward”) acquired 100% of the share capital of AGHL. Skyward is an
insurance group whose registered office is 800 Gessner Road, Suite 600, Houston, TX 77024, U.S.A.


AGHL non-executive directors resigned on completion of the transaction.


Post year end, the company became party to the RCF Guaranty Agreement, the Revolving Credit Agreement and the Term Loan
Guaranty Agreement held by Skyward Specialty Insurance Group.



28) Differences between UK GAAP and US GAAP

AGHL’s financial statements were prepared in accordance with UK accounting standards (UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice),
including FRS 102, The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland (‘UKGAAP’).

The following summarises the significant differences between UK GAAP and principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (‘US GAAP’) applicable to AGHL’s financial statements management has identified to date.

Consolidated Profit and Loss Account and Balance Sheet
Deferred acquisition costs (‘DAC’).
Under UK GAAP, acquisition costs may be deferred and amortised over the period of the associated insurance contract regardless of
whether the costs are linked to successful efforts. Under US GAAP, only the portion of acquisition costs directly attributable to the
successful acquisition of new insurance contracts may be deferred.

Reserving.
For Lloyd’s syndicates, the accounting for claims outstanding differs between UK GAAP and US GAAP due to differences in
measurement. Under Lloyd’s reporting requirements, syndicates need to hold claims outstanding at least comparable to the Statement of
Actuarial Opinion by year of account. US GAAP requires syndicates to measure claims at their best estimate.
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28) Differences between UK GAAP and US GAAP (continued)

Reinsurance contracts.
The core difference between UK and US GAAP is the definition of significant insurance risk which determines the subsequent accounting
treatment. UK GAAP describes insurance risk as ‘significant’ if the occurrence of an insured event could result in the payment of
‘significant additional benefits in any scenario, excluding scenarios that lack commercial substance’. US GAAP identifies two criteria that
must be met for a contract to be accounted for as reinsurance i) significant insurance risk and ii) significant loss.

Foreign currency.
Certain assets and liabilities that are considered monetary assets and liabilities under UK GAAP, which are retranslated at each balance
sheet date are considered non-monetary assets and liabilities under US GAAP, which are not retranslated after initial recognition. On
AGHL’s balance sheet, unearned premium reserve (‘UPR’), DAC and ceded UPR are accounted for as monetary items under UK GAAP
and would be considered non-monetary items under US GAAP.

Leases.
Under UK GAAP, certain leases may be held off balance sheet and expensed on a straight-line basis. Under US GAAP, a lessee
recognises a liability for its lease obligations, which is initially measured at the present value of future lease payments, and an asset for its
right of use of the underlying asset, which is initially measured as equal to the lease liability and adjusted for (i) lease payments made at
or before lease commencement, (ii) lease incentives, and (iii) any initial direct costs.

Profit commission.
Under UK GAAP (FRS 102), profit commission is recognised when it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the entity and the
amount can be measured reliably, typically aligned with contractual terms and the determination of syndicate profitability, which may occur
over the life cycle of the year of account.
Under US GAAP (ASC 606), profit commission is treated as variable consideration and is estimated and recognised over the period in
which the related services are performed, to the extent it is probable that a significant reversal of cumulative revenue will not occur, with
reassessment at each reporting date.

Investment income.
Under UK GAAP, unrealised gains and losses on available for sale investments, are shown within investment income in the profit and loss
account. Under US GAAP, these unrealised gains and losses are included within other comprehensive income.

Statement of cash flows
The statement of cash flows under both UK GAAP and US GAAP present cash flows grouped by operating, investing and financing
activities. However, the level of disaggregation and presentation differ.

Registered Number: 12878158
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EXHIBIT 99.2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements combine the separate historical financial information of Skyward Specialty
Insurance Group, Inc. (the “Company”) and Apollo Group Holdings Limited (“Apollo”) after giving effect to the acquisition of Apollo by the Company
(the “Transaction”), as described in Note 1 — Description of the Transaction, and the pro forma effects of certain assumptions and adjustments described in
the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance
sheet as of December 31, 2025 is presented as if the Transaction had occurred on December 31, 2025. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2025 is presented as if the Transaction had occurred on January 1, 2025. The acquisition was
determined to be less than 40% significant under Rule 3-05 of Regulation S-X, and accordingly, pursuant to Article 11 of Regulation S-X, only one year of
pro forma statements of operations is required.

The pro forma adjustments reflect the preliminary allocation of the purchase consideration to the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed based
on currently available information. These estimates are subject to change as additional information becomes available during the measurement period,
which will not exceed 12 months following the closing of the Transaction.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were derived from and should be read in conjunction with:

• the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

• The Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the year ended December 31, 2025, filed in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on March 2, 2026; and

• Apollo’s audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the year ended December 31, 2025, included as Exhibit 99.1.

Apollo historically prepared its financial statements in accordance with the United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (“U.K. GAAP”) and
applied accounting policies consistent with Financial Reporting Standard 102 (“FRS 102”), while the Company prepares its financial statements in
accordance with the United States Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“U.S. GAAP”). Accordingly, reclassification and conversion adjustments
have been made to conform Apollo’s historical financial statements to U.S. GAAP and to the Company’s financial statement presentation for purposes of
these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

In connection with the integration of Apollo following completion of the Transaction, the Company expects to incur nonrecurring charges, including, but
not limited to, integration expenses, administrative costs and employee-related costs. As of the date of this filing, the timing, amount, and nature of such
charges are not reasonably estimable. These costs will be reflected in the periods in which they are incurred and have not been included in the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information.

The preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and related adjustments required management to make certain
assumptions and estimates. The pro forma financial information reflects adjustments that management believes are necessary to present fairly the combined
pro forma financial position and results of operations for the periods presented. These adjustments are based on information available as of the date of this
filing and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are completed. Pro forma information is presented for illustrative
purposes only and is not necessarily, and should not be assumed to be, an indication of actual results had the Transaction occurred on the dates indicated,
nor does it project the future financial position or results of operations of the combined company.
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Skyward Specialty Insurance Group Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2025

($ in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Skyward
Specialty

Insurance Group
Inc.

Historical Apollo
Group Holdings

Limited as
Reclassified (Note

3)

Transaction
Adjustments (Note

5) Notes
Total Pro Forma

Combined

Assets
Investments:

Fixed maturity securities, available-for-sale, at fair value $ 1,856,303  $ 222,460  $ —  $ 2,078,763 
Fixed maturity securities, held-to-maturity, at amortized
cost

32,822  —  —  32,822 

Equity securities, at fair value 1,174  —  —  1,174 
Mortgage loans, at fair value 9,902  —  —  9,902 
Equity method investments 77,365  —  —  77,365 
Other long-term investments 58,650  —  —  58,650 
Short-term investments, at fair value 264,299  187,178  —  451,477 

Total investments 2,300,515  409,638  —  2,710,153 
Cash and cash equivalents 168,544  68,054  $ —  236,598 
Restricted cash 30,570  —  —  30,570 
Funds at Lloyd's 2,509  106,336  —  108,845 
Premiums and commissions receivable, net 544,217  272,803  —  817,020 
Reinsurance recoverables, net 1,119,880  165,540  —  1,285,420 
Ceded unearned premium 238,948  69,097  —  308,045 
Deferred policy acquisition costs and VOBA 136,100  40,636  15,492  5(a) 192,228 
Deferred income tax asset 27,865  967  (780) 5(e) 28,052 
Goodwill and intangible assets, net 88,040  81  409,355  5(b) 497,476 
Other assets 134,664  29,498  (3,668) 5(c) 160,494 

Total assets $ 4,791,852  $ 1,162,650  $ 420,399  $ 6,374,901 

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Liabilities:

Reserves for losses and loss adjustment expenses $ 2,318,894  $ 479,559  $ (1,962) 5(d) $ 2,796,491 
Unearned premiums 774,035  233,501  —  1,007,536 
Deferred ceding commission 46,453  —  —  46,453 
Reinsurance and premium payables 279,888  144,535  —  424,423 
Funds held for others 128,003  18,684  —  146,687 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 115,034  82,756  —  197,790 
Deferred income tax liability —  —  66,837  5(e) 66,837 
Notes payable 100,411  —  371,089  5(f) 471,500 
Subordinated debt, net of debt issuance costs 19,569  —  —  19,569 

Total liabilities 3,782,287  959,035  435,964  5,177,286 
Stockholders’ equity

Common stock 405  1,475  (1,438) 5(g) 442 
Additional paid-in capital 730,555  90,575  97,438  5(g) 918,568 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 11,457  1,272  (1,272) 5(h) 11,457 
Retained earnings 267,148  110,293  (110,293) 5(h) 267,148 

Total stockholders’ equity 1,009,565  203,615  (15,565) 1,197,615 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 4,791,852  $ 1,162,650  $ 420,399  $ 6,374,901 
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Skyward Specialty Insurance Group Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

($ in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Skyward
Specialty

Insurance Group
Inc.

Historical Apollo
Group Holdings

Limited as
Reclassified (Note

3)

Transaction
Adjustments (Note

6) Notes
Total Pro Forma

Combined

Revenues:
Net earned premiums $ 1,304,505  $ 253,944  $ —  $ 1,558,449 
Net syndicate management service fee income —  31,043  —  31,043 
Commission and fee income 6,855  —  —  6,855 
Net investment income 83,619  12,482  —  96,101 
Net investment gains (losses) 22,149  1,941  —  24,090 
Other (loss) income (587) 750  —  163 

Total revenues 1,416,541  300,160  —  1,716,701 
Expenses:

Losses and loss adjustment expenses 795,022  147,529  354  6(a) 942,905 
Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses 377,359  92,453  (3,208) 6(b) 466,604 
Transaction costs 14,019  9,702  —  23,721 
Interest expense 7,919  —  20,727  6(c) 28,646 
Amortization expense 1,636  —  9,996  6(d) 11,632 
Other expenses 4,162  3,802  1,882  6(e) 9,846 

Total expenses 1,200,117  253,486  29,751  1,483,354 
Income before income taxes 216,424  46,674  (29,751) 233,347 
Income tax expense 46,396  7,229  (6,433) 6(f) 47,192 

Net income $ 170,028  $ 39,445  $ (23,318) $ 186,155 

Comprehensive income
Net income $ 170,028  $ 39,445  $ (23,318) $ 186,155 
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Unrealized gains and losses on investments:
Net change in unrealized gains (losses) on
investments, net of tax

33,092  7,960  —  41,052 

Reclassification adjustment for (losses) gains on
securities no longer held, net of tax

485  —  —  485 

Cumulative translation adjustment —  1,558  —  1,558 
Total other comprehensive income 33,577  9,518  —  43,095 

Comprehensive income $ 203,605  $ 48,963  $ (23,318) $ 229,250 

Per share data:
Basic earnings per share $ 4.21  $ —  $ —  6(g) $ 4.22 
Diluted earnings per share $ 4.07  $ —  $ —  6(g) $ 4.08 
Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic 40,407,310  —  —  6(g) 44,086,642 
Diluted 41,808,046  —  —  6(g) 45,588,768 
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NOTES TO PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction

As previously announced, on September 2, 2025, the Company entered into two purchase agreements (the “Apollo Majority SPA”) with institutional and
management shareholders, respectively, of Apollo (the “Majority Sellers”). Pursuant to the Apollo Majority SPAs, the Company agreed to acquire all the
issued shares of Apollo held by the Majority Sellers, representing approximately 87% of the issued share capital of Apollo. In addition, closing of the
transaction ("Closing") was conditioned upon the Company acquiring 100% of the issued share capital of Apollo (the “Acquisition”) at Closing pursuant to
additional short-form share purchase agreements (the "Apollo Minority SPAs" and together with the Apollo Majority SPAs, the "Apollo SPAs") with the
remaining minority shareholders of Apollo (the "Minority Sellers" and together with the Majority Sellers, the "Sellers").

On December 30, 2025, the Company entered into a Term Loan Credit Agreement (the “Facility”), which included (a) an unsecured senior delayed draw
term loan facility in the aggregate principal amount of $150.0 million (the “Tranche A Term Facility”) and (b) an additional unsecured senior delayed draw
term loan facility in the aggregate principal of $150.0 million (the “Tranche B Term Facility” and together with the Tranche A Term Facility, the
“Facility”). On December 30, 2025, the Company entered the First Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the Credit Agreement, dated November 13, 2025
(the “Existing Credit Agreement”).

On January 1, 2026 (the “Closing Date”), the Company consummated the Acquisition and related transactions pursuant to the Apollo SPAs and acquired
100% of the issued and outstanding share capital of Apollo. Pursuant to the Apollo SPAs, the Company paid approximately $555.0 million in connection
with the Acquisition, which included (i) $371.0 million in cash (the “Cash Consideration”) and (ii) the issuance of 3,679,332 shares of the Company’s
common stock. The Cash Consideration was funded with the proceeds from the Facility and the Existing Credit Agreement. The value of the acquisition
consideration was $559.1 million as of the closing date.

2. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2025 and the preliminary unaudited pro forma
combined statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2025 are derived from the historical consolidated financial statements of the Company
and Apollo after giving effect to the Company’s acquisition of 100% of the share capital of Apollo and the related accounting effects described in these
Notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2025 is presented as if the Transaction had occurred on December
31, 2025. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2025 is presented as if the Transaction
had occurred on January 1, 2025. The Company’s historical financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles (“U.S. GAAP”). Apollo’s historical financial statements are prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice (“U.K. GAAP”) and have been presented in U.S. dollars.

The preliminary unaudited pro forma combined financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X. Pro forma
information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily, and should not be assumed to be, an indication of actual results had the
Transaction occurred on the dates indicated, nor does it project the future financial position or results of operations of the combined company.

The Transaction is being accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic
805, Business Combinations (“ASC 805”), with the Company considered the accounting acquirer. Under ASC 805, the identifiable assets acquired and
liabilities assumed are recognized at their acquisition-date fair values, while transaction costs associated with the business combination are expensed as
incurred. The excess of the acquisition consideration over the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be allocated to goodwill.

Fair value measurements used in applying the acquisition method are based on the definition of “fair value” in ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement, which
contemplates the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date. Fair value measurements require significant judgment, and changes in assumptions, including those that market participants would use,
could result in changes to the estimated fair values.

As of the date of this filing, the Company has not completed the detailed valuation analyses necessary to determine the acquisition-date fair values of
Apollo’s identifiable tangible and intangible assets and assumed liabilities. Accordingly, the preliminary purchase price allocation reflected in the
preliminary unaudited pro forma combined financial statements is based on management’s preliminary estimates derived from Apollo’s historical audited
and unaudited financial statements prepared under U.K. GAAP, preliminary valuation analyses, reviews of Apollo’s historical operating results, discussions
with Apollo management, and other financial and operational due diligence procedures. The final purchase price allocation will be
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determined based on the acquisition-date fair values and will be finalized during the measurement period (which will not exceed twelve months from the
acquisition date). As a result, the preliminary purchase price allocation and the related pro forma adjustments are subject to change, potentially materially,
as additional information becomes available and the valuation analyses are completed.

Management has recorded reclassifications of Apollo’s historical financial information to conform to the Company’s U.S. GAAP financial statement
presentation. In addition, management identified certain differences between Apollo’s historical accounting under U.K. GAAP and the Company’s
accounting under U.S. GAAP and recorded preliminary adjustments to conform Apollo’s financial information to U.S. GAAP measurement principles.
Management may identify additional differences such as the U.S. GAAP conversion and integration of accounting policies progresses, and any such
differences, when conformed, could have a material impact on the preliminary unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

The preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the realization of any anticipated cost savings, operating
efficiencies, synergies, or dis-synergies that may result from the Transaction or from the integration of Apollo into the Company. In addition, the
preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any non-recurring integration-related costs, including
restructuring, systems conversion, or employee-related costs, as such amounts are not directly attributable to the Transaction or do not have a continuing
impact in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X.

All amounts presented in these Notes are shown in thousands, except per-share data and as otherwise expressly stated.

3. Reclassification Adjustments and U.S. GAAP Conversion

The historical financial statements of Apollo are prepared in accordance with U.K. GAAP and are adjusted to: (i) reconcile the financial statements to U.S.
GAAP, and (ii) reflect reclassifications of Apollo’s financial statements to conform to the Company’s financial statement presentation. Italics are utilized to
present the appropriate financial statement line items of the Company which Apollo financial statements line items map to.

The amounts below represent the balance sheet results as of December 31, 2025:

($ in thousands)

Historical Apollo
Group Holdings

Limited
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments Reclassifications Notes

Historical Apollo
Group Holdings

Limited as
Reclassified

Assets
Intangible fixed assets $ 3,152  —  $ (3,152) 1(a) $ — 
Goodwill and intangible assets, net —  —  81  1(a) 81 
Tangible fixed assets 597  3,340  (3,937) 1(b), 2(b) — 
Financial Investments 515,974  —  (515,974) 1(c) — 
Fixed maturity securities, available-for-sale, at fair
value

—  —  222,460  1(c) 222,460 

Funds at Lloyd's —  —  106,336  1(c) 106,336 
Short-term investments, at fair value —  —  187,178  1(c) 187,178 
Deposits with ceded undertakings 113  —  (113) 1(d) — 
Reinsurers' share of technical provisions - Provisions
for unearned premiums

69,183  (86) (69,097) 1(e), 2(c) — 

Ceded unearned premium —  —  69,097  1(e) 69,097 
Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions - Claims
outstanding

146,386  —  (146,386) 1(f) — 

Debtors 366,941  1,549  (368,490) 1(g), 2(a), 2(c) — 
Deferred income taxes —  —  967  1(k) 967 
Deferred policy acquisition costs and VOBA —  —  40,636  1(g) 40,636 
Premiums receivable, net —  —  272,803  1(g) 272,803 
Reinsurance recoverables, net —  —  165,540  1(f), 1(g) 165,540 

Other assets —  —  29,498  1(a), 1(b), 1(d),
1(g)

29,498 

Cash at bank and in hand 54,534  —  (54,534) 1(h) — 
Cash and cash equivalents —  —  68,054  1(g), 1(h) 68,054 
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($ in thousands)

Historical Apollo
Group Holdings

Limited
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments Reclassifications Notes

Historical Apollo
Group Holdings

Limited as
Reclassified

Total Assets $ 1,156,880  $ 4,803  $ 967  1,162,650 

Liabilities
Technical Provisions - Provisions for unearned
premiums

$ 235,438  $ (1,937) $ (233,501) 1(i), 2(c) $ — 

Unearned premiums —  —  233,501  1(i) 233,501 
Technical Provisions - Claims outstanding 464,559  15,000  (479,559) 1(j), 2(e) — 
Reserves for losses and loss adjustment expenses —  —  479,559  1(j) 479,559 
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 232,204  1,229  (233,433) 1(k), 2(b) — 
Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one
year

8,106  3,469  (11,575) 1(k), 2(a), 2(b), 2(f) — 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities —  —  82,756  1(k) 82,756 
Reinsurance and premium payables —  —  144,535  1(k) 144,535 
Funds held for others —  —  18,684  1(k) 18,684 

Total Liabilities 940,307  17,761  967  959,035 
Stockholders' Equity

Called up share capital 1,475  —  (1,475) 1(l) — 
Share premium account 90,575  —  (90,575) 1(m) — 
Common stock —  —  1,475  1(l) 1,475 
Additional paid-in capital —  —  90,575  1(m) 90,575 
Other reserves 194  —  (194) 1(o) — 
Exchange reserve 1,272  —  (1,272) 1(n) — 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) —  —  1,272  1(n) 1,272 

Profit and loss account 123,057  (12,958) (110,099) 1(o), 2(a), 2(c),
2(e), 2(f)

— 

Retained earnings —  —  110,293  1(o) 110,293 

Total Stockholders' Equity $ 216,573  $ (12,958) $ —  $ 203,615 

The amounts below represent statement of operations results for the year ended December 31, 2025:

($ in thousands)

Historical Apollo
Group Holdings

Limited
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments Reclassifications Notes

Historical Apollo
Group Holdings

Limited as
Reclassified

Revenues
Gross written premium $ 405,862  $ —  $ (405,862)  1(p) $ — 
Outwards reinsurance premium (112,893) —  112,893   1(p) — 
Change in provision for unearned premium - Gross
provision

(62,192) —  62,192   1(p) — 

Change in provision for unearned premium -
Reinsurers’ share

23,167  —  (23,167)  1(p) — 

Net earned premiums —  —  253,944   1(p) 253,944 
Investment return 18,006  (4,549) (13,457)  1(y), 2(d) — 

Net investment income —  —  12,482   1(s), 1(u), 1(v),
1(y)

12,482 

Net investment gains (losses) —  —  1,941   1(r), 1(y) 1,941 
Other income 4,669  —  (4,669)  1(s) — 
Other (loss) income —  —  750   1(s) 750 
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($ in thousands)

Historical Apollo
Group Holdings

Limited
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments Reclassifications Notes

Historical Apollo
Group Holdings

Limited as
Reclassified

Revenue from Management Services $ 116,384  $ 6,143  $ (122,527)  1(t), 2(a) $ — 
Interest receivable and other income 265  —  (265)  1(u) — 
Gain on foreign exchange 2  1,327  (1,329)  1(r), 2(c) — 
Net syndicate management service fee income —  —  31,043   1(t), 1(w), 1(z) 31,043 
Other comprehensive income/(expenditure) 1,558  3,412  (4,970)  1(aa), 2(d) — 
Net change in unrealized gains (losses) on investments,
net of tax

—  —  7,960   1(y), 1(aa) 7,960 

Cumulative translation adjustment —  —  1,558   1(aa) 1,558 
Expenses

Claims paid - Gross provision 114,673  —  (114,673)  1(q) — 
Claims paid - Reinsurers’ share (40,279) —  40,279   1(q) — 
Change in provision for claims - Gross provision 74,821  2,706  (77,527)  1(q), 2(e) — 
Change in provision for claims - Reinsurers’ share (4,392) —  4,392   1(q) — 
Losses and loss adjustment expenses —  —  147,529   1(q) 147,529 
Net operating expenses 51,071  4,070  (55,141)  1(z), 2(a), 2(c) — 
Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses —  —  92,453   1(t), 1(w), 1(z) 92,453 
Other charges 2,300  —  (2,300)  1(v) — 
Other expenses —  —  3,802   1(v), 1(w) 3,802 
Other operation expenses 136,262  3,765  (140,027)  1(w), 2(a) — 
Transaction costs —  —  9,702   1(w) 9,702 
Tax on profit 9,105  (1,905) (7,200)  1(x), 2(d), 2(f) — 
Income tax expense —  —  7,229   1(w), 1(x) 7,229 

Reclassification Adjustments

Balance Sheet Reclassification

1(a). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Intangible fixed assets” amounts to “Goodwill and intangible assets, net”, and “Other assets” to
conform to the Company’s historical presentation.

1(b). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Tangible fixed assets” amounts to “Other assets” to conform to the Company’s historical presentation.

1(c). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Financial Investments” amounts to “Fixed maturity securities, available-for-sale, at fair value”,
“Funds at Lloyd's”, and “Short-term investments, at fair value” to conform to the Company’s historical presentation.

1(d). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Deposits with ceded undertakings” amounts to “Other assets” to conform to the Company’s historical
presentation.

1(e). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Reinsurers' share of technical provisions - Provisions for unearned premiums” amounts to “Ceded
unearned premium” to conform to the Company’s historical presentation.

1(f). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Reinsurers' share of technical provisions - Claims outstanding” amounts to “Reinsurance
recoverables, net” to conform to the Company’s historical presentation.

1(g). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Debtors” amounts to “Cash and cash equivalents”, “Other assets”, “Premiums receivable, net”,
“Reinsurance recoverables, net”, and “Deferred policy acquisition costs and VOBA” to conform to the Company’s historical presentation.
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1(h). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Cash at bank and in hand” amounts to “Cash and cash equivalents” to conform to the Company’s
historical presentation.

1(i). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Technical Provisions - Provisions for unearned premiums” amounts to “Unearned premiums” to
conform to the Company’s historical presentation.

1(j). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Technical Provisions - Claims outstanding” amounts to “Reserves for losses and loss adjustment
expenses” to conform to the Company’s historical presentation.

1(k). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year” and “Creditors: amounts falling due within
one year” amounts to “Accounts payable and accrued liabilities”, “Funds held for others”, “Deferred income taxes”, and “Reinsurance and premium
payables” to conform to the Company’s historical presentation.

1(l). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Called up share Capital” amounts to “Common stock” to conform to the Company’s historical
presentation.

1(m). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Share premium account” amounts to “Additional paid-in capital” to conform to the Company’s
historical presentation.

1(n). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Exchange reserve” amounts to “Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)” to conform to the
Company’s historical presentation.

1(o). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Other reserves” and “Profit and loss account” amounts to “Retained earnings” to conform to the
Company’s historical presentation.

Statement of Operations Reclassifications

1(p). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Gross written premium,” “Outwards reinsurance premium,” “Change in provision for unearned
premium - Gross provision,” and “Change in provision for unearned premium - Reinsurers’ share” amounts to “Net earned premiums” to conform to
the Company’s historical presentation.

1(q). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Claims paid - Gross provision,” “Claims paid - Reinsurers’ share,” “Change in provision for claims -
Gross provision,” and “Change in provision for claims - Reinsurers’ share” amounts to “Losses and loss adjustment expenses” to conform to the
Company’s historical presentation.

1(r). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Gain on foreign exchange” amounts to “Net investment gains (losses)” to conform to the Company’s
historical presentation.

1(s). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Other income “amounts to “Net investment income”, and “Other (loss) income” to conform to the
Company’s historical presentation.

1(t). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Revenue from Management Services” amounts to “Underwriting, acquisition and insurance
expenses”, and “Syndicate management service fee income” to conform to the Company’s historical presentation.

1(u). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Interest receivable and other income” amounts to “Net investment income” to conform to the
Company’s historical presentation.

1(v). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Other charges” amounts to “Net investment income”, and “Other expenses” to conform to the
Company’s historical presentation.

1(w). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Other operating expenses” amounts to “Income tax expense”, “Underwriting, acquisition and
insurance expenses”, “Transaction costs”, “Other expenses”, and “Syndicate management service fee income” to conform to the Company’s historical
presentation.

1(x). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Tax on profit” amounts to “Income tax expense” to conform to the Company’s historical presentation.

1(y). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Investment return” amounts to “Net change in unrealized gains (losses) on investments, net of tax”,
“Net investment income”, and “Net investment gains (losses)” to conform to the Company’s historical presentation.

1(z). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Net Operating Expenses” amounts to “Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses”, and
“Syndicate management service fee income” to conform to the Company’s historical presentation.
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1(aa). Represents the reclassification of Apollo’s “Other comprehensive income / (expenditure)” amounts to “Cumulative Translation Adjustment”,
and “Net change in unrealized gains (losses) on investments, net of tax” to conform to the Company’s historical presentation.

U.S. GAAP Conversion Adjustments

The U.K. GAAP to U.S. GAAP adjustments presented below reflect only those differences that are directly attributable to the Transaction and are expected
to have a continuing impact on the combined company in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X.

2(a). Reflects the U.K. GAAP to U.S. GAAP adjustment to conform Apollo’s managing agency fee and profit commission revenue recognition to U.S.
GAAP (ASC 606).

The following table reflects the impact of these adjustments included in the U.S. GAAP Adjustments column above and reflected in the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2025:

($ in thousands)

December 31,
2025

Record increase in accrued profit commissions within Debtors: $ 7,530 
Record increase in accrued bonus within Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year 3,765 
Record increase in Profit and loss account: $ 3,765 

The following table reflects the impact of these adjustments included in the U.S. GAAP Adjustments column above and reflected in the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2025:

($ in thousands)

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2025

Record increase in profit commissions and managing agency fee within Revenue from Management Services $ 6,143 
Record increase in bonus expense resulting from additional profit commission within Other operating expenses 3,765 
Record corresponding decrease within Net Operating Expenses $ (1,387)

2(b). Reflects the U.K. GAAP to U.S. GAAP adjustment to recognize Apollo’s operating leases on the balance sheet under U.S. GAAP (ASC 842).

The following table reflects the impact of these adjustments included in the U.S. GAAP Adjustments column above and reflected in the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2025, are as follows:

($ in thousands) December 31, 2025
Record increase in operating lease right-of-use asset within Tangible fixed assets $ 3,340 
Record increase in operating lease liability within Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 1,229 
Record increase in operating lease liability within Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year 2,111 

2(c). Under U.S. GAAP, deferred acquisition costs (“DAC”) are limited to incremental direct costs that are directly attributable to the successful
acquisition of insurance contracts and are treated as a non-monetary asset recorded at historical foreign exchange rates. Under U.S. GAAP, unearned
premium balances are treated as non-monetary assets recorded at historical foreign exchange rates. Accordingly, DAC and unearned premium balances
prepared under U.K. GAAP have been adjusted to conform to U.S. GAAP.

The following table reflects the impact of these adjustments included in the U.S. GAAP Adjustments column above and reflected in the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2025:
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($ in thousands) December 31, 2025
Record decrease in DAC within Debtors $ (5,981)
Record decrease to unearned premiums within Reinsurers' share of technical provisions - Provisions for unearned
premiums

(86)

Record decrease to unearned premiums within Technical Provisions - Provisions for unearned premiums (1,937)
Record decrease in Profit and loss account $ (4,130)

The following table reflects the impact of these adjustments included in the U.S. GAAP Adjustments column above and reflected in the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2025:

($ in thousands)

For the Year
Ended December

31, 2025
Record increase in acquisition costs expense within Net operating expenses $ 5,457 
Record increase in unrealized foreign exchange loss within Gain on foreign exchange 1,327 

2(d). Reflects the U.K. GAAP to U.S. GAAP adjustment to conform the presentation of unrealized gains and losses on Apollo’s investments to U.S.
GAAP (ASC 320/ASC 321):

The following table reflects the impact of these adjustments included in the U.S. GAAP Adjustments column above and reflected in the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2025, are as follows:

($ in thousands) December 31, 2025
Record reclassification of unrealized gains/(losses) as decrease in Investment return $ (4,549)
Record reclassification of unrealized gains/(losses) as increase in Other comprehensive income/(expenditure) 3,412 
Record impact to Tax on Profit $ (1,137)

2(e). Reflects the U.K. GAAP to U.S. GAAP adjustment to conform Apollo’s reserves (claims outstanding) measurement to U.S. GAAP (ASC 944 /
ASC 830).

The following table reflects the impact of these adjustments included in the U.S. GAAP Adjustments column above and reflected in the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2025:

($ in thousands)

December 31,
2025

Record increase in Technical Provisions - Claims outstanding $ 15,000 
Record corresponding decrease in Profit and loss account (15,000)

The following table reflects the impact of these adjustments included in the U.S. GAAP Adjustments column above and reflected in the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2025:

($ in thousands) December 31, 2025
Record increase in Change in provision for claims - Gross provision $ 2,706 
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2(f). Reflects the U.K. GAAP to U.S. GAAP adjustment to record the income tax effects of the pro forma adjustments described above in accordance
with U.S. GAAP (ASC 740). The tax effects of the adjustments described above are calculated as an adjustment to consolidated total comprehensive
income and shareholders’ equity.

The following table reflects the impact of these adjustments included in the U.S. GAAP Adjustments column above and reflected in the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2025, are as follows:

($ in thousands) December 31, 2025
Record decrease in deferred income taxes within Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year $ (2,407)
Record increase in Profit and loss account 2,407 

The following table reflects the impact of these adjustments included in the U.S. GAAP Adjustments column above and reflected in the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2025:

($ in thousands)

For the Year
Ended December

31, 2025
Record tax effects of the pro forma adjustments within Tax on profit $ (768)

4. Preliminary Acquisition Consideration and Allocation to Assets and Liabilities

The Company has not yet completed the allocation of the purchase price to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in connection with the Transaction.
Accordingly, the acquisition consideration and allocation reflected in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is
preliminary. The preliminary allocation is based on management’s estimates, assumptions, and other information available as of the date of preparation.
Final determination of the fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be based on the completion of detailed valuations and other
analyses, which may result in changes to the preliminary allocation presented herein.

Preliminary Apollo Acquisition Consideration

The fair value of consideration, or the purchase price, in the unaudited pro forma financial information is approximately $559.1 million. This amount was
derived based on the 3,679,332 shares of common stock of the Company issued and outstanding on January 1, 2026, and the closing price of Skyward
common stock of $51.11 per share on December 31, 2025, the last trading day prior to the closing date, and cash consideration of $371.1 million.

For purposes of the pro forma financial information, the following table presents the components of the consideration (in thousands, except for number of
shares and per share amounts):

Share consideration:
Skyward Specialty Insurance Group, Inc. common stock issued to existing Apollo common stockholders 3,679,332 
Skyward Specialty Insurance Group, Inc. closing stock price on December 31, 2025 $ 51.11 
Consideration of Skyward Specialty Insurance Group, Inc. issued common stock $ 188,051 
Cash consideration $ 371,089 
Total consideration $ 559,140 
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Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation

The following table summarizes the preliminary purchase price allocation:

($ in thousands)

As of December 31,
2025

Assets Acquired 
Intangible fixed assets $ 262,000 
Tangible fixed assets 3,340 
Financial Investments 515,974 
Provisions for unearned premiums 69,097 
Claims outstanding 146,386 
Debtors 327,854 
Cash at bank and in hand 54,534 
Deposits with ceded undertakings 113 
VOBA 56,128 
Total Assets Acquired 1,435,426 

Liabilities Assumed
Provisions for unearned premiums 233,501 
Claims outstanding 477,596 
Creditors: amounts fall due within one year 233,433 
Creditors: amounts fall due after more than one year 79,192 

Total Liabilities Assumed 1,023,722 
Net Assets Acquired 411,704 
Total Consideration $ 559,140 
Preliminary Allocation to Goodwill $ 147,436 

The preliminary purchase price allocation has been used to prepare the pro forma adjustments, including the preliminary allocation to goodwill, which
represents the excess of the estimated fair value of consideration transferred over the estimated fair value of identifiable net identifiable assets acquired.
Adjustments to the preliminary purchase price allocation may be recorded during the measurement period, which may extend for up to twelve months from
the acquisition date, as additional information related to facts and circumstances existing as of the acquisition date becomes available. Any such
adjustments would be reflected in the amounts recognized for the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, with corresponding adjustments to goodwill.

In addition, the preliminary purchase price allocation does not reflect changes in working capital or other balance sheet amounts occurring after the pro
forma balance sheet date. As a result, the final amount of goodwill recognized will be affected by the ultimate determination of closing working capital and
other customary post-closing adjustments, as well as the final fair value measurements of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the acquisition
date.

5. Transaction Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Explanations of the transaction adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet are as follows:

Assets:

A. Adjustment to deferred policy acquisition costs and VOBA

a. Represents the removal of Apollo’s historical DAC and establishment of value of business acquired (“VOBA”).

B. Adjustments to goodwill and intangible assets

a. Includes the elimination of historical syndicate capacity intangible asset, offset by the fair value of identifiable intangibles acquired of
$262.0 million. Identifiable intangible assets acquired include syndicate capacity, strategic partner syndicates, trade name and cover
holder relationships as detailed in Note 6.
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b. Includes estimated goodwill of $147.4 million recognized as the excess of the purchase price over the preliminary fair value of net
identifiable assets acquired, as further described in Note 4.

C. Adjustment to Other Assets

a. Represents the elimination of Apollo’s historical software and PPE assets

Liabilities:

D. Adjustment to Reserves for losses and loss adjustment expenses

a. Includes the adjustment to estimated fair value of unpaid loss and loss adjustment expense.

E. Adjustment to Deferred Income Taxes

a. Represents the deferred tax balance sheet adjustment for the impact of purchase price adjustments.

F. Adjustment to Notes Payable

a. Represents the Facility and Existing Credit Agreement entered into by the Company to fund the Cash Consideration as part of the
Transaction.

Shareholders' Equity:

G. Adjustment to Common Stock and Additional paid-in capital

a. Represents the removal of Apollo’s historical equity and addition of Skyward share consideration transferred to effect the transaction

H. Adjustment to Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) and Retained Earnings

a. Represents the removal of Apollo’s historical equity

6. Transaction Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Explanations of the transaction adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations are as follows:

Income: None

Expenses:

A. Adjustments to losses and loss adjustment expense

a. Represents a decrease in amortization related to the fair value adjustment on reserves.

B. Adjustment to Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses

a. Represents the removal of historical amortization expense of $1 million for the year ended December 31, 2025.

b. Represents the removal of historical DAC amortization of $57.4 million, partially offset by the amortization of $56.1 million on the
newly established VOBA asset.

c. Represents the removal of historical compensation expense of $1.0 million.

C. Adjustment to Interest Expense

a. Represents incremental interest expense on the Facility and Existing Credit Agreement entered into by the Company to fund the Cash
Consideration as part of the Transaction.

D. Adjustment to Amortization Expense

a. Represents amortization expense of $2.5 million on debt issuance fees on the Facility and Existing Credit Agreement entered into by the
Company to fund the Cash Consideration as part of the Transaction.

b. Represents amortization expense of $7.5 million on newly established intangible assets with finite useful lives (excluding VOBA).
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($ in thousands) Estimated fair value
Estimated average

useful life (in years)
Estimated Annual Amortization

Expense

Syndicate 1969 capacity - with fees $ 90,000  Indefinite N/A, indefinited lived asset
Syndicate 1971 capacity - with fees 110,000  Indefinite N/A, indefinited lived asset
Cover holder relationships 25,000  7 3,571 
Strategic partner syndicates 2,000  5 400 
Trade name 35,000  10 3,500 

Total $ 262,000  $ 7,471 

E. Adjustment to Other expenses

a. Represents post-combination share-based compensation expense related to long-term incentive (“LTIP”) grants to eligible Apollo
employees.

F. Adjustment to Income tax expense

a. Represents the income tax expense on the unaudited pro forma adjustments.

Per Share Data:

G. The pro forma basic and diluted net income per share amounts presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations
are based upon the number of the Company’s shares outstanding, assuming the Transactions occurred on January 1, 2025. The calculation of
weighted average shares outstanding for pro forma basic and diluted earnings per share assumes that the shares issuable in connection with the
Transactions have been outstanding for the entirety of the period presented. Shares issued as a result of the Transaction are not dilutive for
purposes of the pro forma presentation. The following table sets forth the calculation of pro forma basic and dilutive earnings per share:

($ in thousands)

Year Ended December
31, 2025

Numerator
Net Income attributable to common shareholders – Skyward Specialty $ 170,028 
Net Income attributable to common shareholders – Apollo 39,445 
Pro forma transaction adjustments (23,318)
Pro forma net income attributable to common shareholders $ 186,155 
Denominator
Pro forma weighted average common shares - basic 44,086,642 
Pro forma weighted average common shares - diluted 45,588,768 
Pro forma earnings per share - basic $ 4.22 
Pro forma earnings per share - diluted $ 4.08 
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